8.10 ofolock,
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL,
Qotober 22nd., 1923.

A Special Meeting of the City Counoil was held this
Evenling at the above named hour. Present Aldsrmen Colwell,
Deputy Mayor, presiding; Whitmen, Munnis, Finlay, Sanford;
ﬁiesett, Gastonguay, Schaffner, H., W, Cameron, McDonald,

TR

Guildford, Whelan, OfToole, Power, Drysdale, Daw, Hubley

and'W. 0. Cameron,

SAILORS' HOME, EXEMPTION FROM TAXATION, ETC.

The Councll was summoned under the following Notlce:-

"You are reguested to attend a speclal meeting
"of the Clty Counoll at the Councll Chamber,
"City Hall, on Monday Evening, October 22nd.,
"923%, at Eight otclock, for the speolal pur-
"pose named in the following requisition flled
mwith Hls Worshlp the Mayor:-

, "To Bis Worshlip the Mayor.
‘ "The undersigneéd members of the Clty Council re-
fquest you %0 call a speclal meeting of the Coun-
"ail for Monday the 22nd. day of @ctober lnstant
"at & P, M,, to deal with the appllication of the
"Navy League of Canada for & remission of taxat-
mion on the property on Barrington Sireet owned
"py it, and the report of the Committee on Laws &
"wPrivileges in respect thereto.
JOHN J. POWER,
A, J. FINLAY,
H. S. COLWELL,
H. W, CAMERON,
R A, Gulldford.
"Ootober 17, 1923,

nfhe Council mey also proceed with buslness
Ngtanding over and the transaction of other

"ousinesss li

TRAMWAYS AND POWER COMPANY RATES — RECONSIDERATION

Read exgract Minutes of City Councll Meeting October
4th, 1923, covering Alderman Whitman's notice of reoonsider~‘

ation in the matter of Tramways & Power Compeny ratess

- a5l -



e

October 2ends 19_230

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Whitmen,

that thils matter be deferred until the next regular monthly
meeting of the Counoll, Motion passed.

/

SAILORS'HOME, EXEMPTION FROM TAXATION, ETC.

Read report Committee on Laws and Privileges re applic-

ation of the Navy League of Canada for exemption from ocivic
taxation of the Sallors!' Home property at the north west

ocorner of South Street and Barrington Street (see Minutes

Oity Council June 29th, 1923, )

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
October 17th., 1923,

To Bls Worship the Mayor
~ and Clty Council,
Gentlemen,
" Your Committee on Laws and Privileges beg to report
that at & meeting held this day, there heing present Alder-
men Power, Chalrmen; Colwell, Finlay, H. W. Cameron
and Guildford, the Committee had under consideration the
application of the Nova Scotla Division of the Navy
League of Canada for exempilon from civic taxation of
the Sallor's Home property at the north west corner of
South Street and Barrington Street.

A delegation consisting of Mr., Samuel Harris, of
Toronto, President of the Navy League of Caneda, Capt.
DeCarteret, S. M. Brookfield and F. K. Warren, was
present and addressed the Conmittee, all meintaining
that the Navy League Building as now constituted was en-
titled to exemption under the Clty Charter.

Your Commititee recommend that in vlew of the represeni-
etions of the Seaman's Friendly Soclety and the Navy
League of Canade, exemption from taxation be glven to
those Socleties on so much of the property corner of Barr-
ington and South Streets as ig ocoupled for the purposes
of the Societies and that Legislation be obtalned, if
necessary, to remlt corresponding portions of the taxes

due on that building.
John J. Power,
Chalrmane

See Statements and Doocuments on f1le with the above Re-

port.
Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Finlay,

that the report of the Laws and Privileges Commlittee be

adopted.

- &5 -




- 2 ac“
™ Q 2 1 1 n
- £ 1) o ! ~ 4 ! .n“ ! o Q iz
¢ ~ F= ~n 1 0 b T b d! n v Y 5] " ')
« m o [ m Q == “ . -1 O 1 et
~d . L)) - m o 14 " g ") -~ A - ~
s K LR ¢ L J J 58 0 et 8 I L R S L " ™
¢ e F " " " 5! o th n) " f1 9) " ~1
1 3 QM ﬁ@ ﬁw o 3 ~4 L] m . | . ﬁ i, sz 3,‘ ‘ u
a 114 L) = 11 e . . . L8] 12 L] 4 o 1§
.ﬂh o ub, LR ™) m fa Q e 18 O 18 1 Y
v ~ » T 5 i L 4 uh £ o a " \ 0 " o " -1
m o NMOo Y o W » R B G I 6 Ky 3 ) . Q "
v} " R L ~ 1 A S = 1° 4 m nw ™ 2 Q
| o M Q ry ) 3] o} Q) m m = 53
-, « £ g " 13 L)) ) M 3 m )] - | - £ ay .,.,W .
72] ) o 0 L - o - -~ U 1) " o L8 T NE = " 4
* 8 L e ) L)) ~1 0} QO Ko B A M § Q1 O 4} TR . “q
A O % - W M fe Fa m " r 3 v %N ~~ 1 ;
o O " = ry " m S I S R o L)) " AN ) ) . m
T Y M Q ) L B . o) m o S L ) m Q E3] fa ~4 'y -4 +-4
! f s ~ -4 VJ L4 = o fa L . ] K8 ~ T P | L))
i ' L4 i w. Dw 5e o f Y T4 ) S Bl m o o
. s B m. ' [ O 1 A ) £y Q e " o K3 g =~ % 1
rl 5 + B oo e ™ >, - - o S . o 1 m i
3 | O n a1 ..E -4 R " :~ o) > G LA < 1 = £y -4 N ©
Al © - 1) ® ~ = . 0 K] Fa h N, ~9 W“ -4 <1 g 3 1
o n 2 el ® O L) Ny oty Q - « 17 my 3
M O n 22 1} Q Q ' 1M L &4 -9 "» m a) Q
A ~ O P M ) K m M-l N Q J I | < SRY ®
D LX) O - o - " " O ) E N LY f 3 0 d T o o 1 O W
£3 ™ d O m m ) ) m 2 Fa a S IS e
o = 4 = oo o ™ £y M )] a) a4 MmO - 3 W . )
42 O 3 m 0 m ~4 £ f & L)) .« (RN -} v 1 -4 R 3 « % ~
o “v,o o mn a 4 [} c-‘.- O M *:lu. a) t B -4 - " 4 L 1 'd.a -4 1~ Tw -3 P |
o m £ . m T ) = 1) ) J .} - <4 IR a b= o« ~ .,
1 q] m 42 = P | .L T £y ,.)M ul 1 2] Q S m KN - " - Qq s \
e g4 m al O e 4= ) £q Q O - 1 \ .4 ta A O
m* o T b= " = m " > -\ ” .)w m ~4 N €9 =
X (o] D t- ) " I~ -+ K S LY o 1» N - © W <3 =~ a3
(1) £3 u 3 7)) o ) m 4 " i | ! fa K% § o mm . = &) T J
yo! o M = £y ﬂ ol -y L\ LY m o Q Q 8 O QO & X
~ £} ; | HH £ ~1 R = <} ~4 L)) S S ~n O N Q = a3
- 2 m m ] ol m 0 =H o 4 M R} QO =t i o < ™
o o <1 (9] © (0 f Q " ~ L ~ ra Q g o !
SO 1 B n 8P s 5 - ) a ¥ Q OO ~ d = & <=
L (Y m 1 ja v 't} Q ' q) . a @ e} oy ~4 3 = &
— m n ny o ) M ) M re 1 L] 3 8 . m O KR! s &) R s
s n L 2y o = (&) - '3 o O ') ) -y » m X b I a) LY o
D (=) Oy m o " O m (Y ) " Q -4 3 =4 FR) a &
> 8 24 (g m o | X K| ! < Ke! ‘- t T L) Q v i o 8 Y
O m - | 2 £} . Ll [ ¥ ") e | | ) (9 ok " L8] 1- Q (& L) S ] -~ ey ¥
p= B = | 0O L m - B 5 - o} L L . -9 al 1 o <<
o 20 m & O il L o Sm « t! & " = 9
g ® o ) H! b) m " T '} S (Y T a &
-+ o N £  § ©) » 4 o ) ™ 1 ~4 m " 4 Q o3
£y o - - YA | DR | r -F h TR L l 4 £1 '\ ol "
0 e ® F- » 1 o » L | L)) ) 1S T (S B O O a ™
S =g & s K ] ..L g~ L Ied 0 = o M F4 o O "“ - B 4 4 2\




ol

Ootober 22nd.,, 1923.

4 g His Worshlp the Mayor informed the Council that he

@ould nomlnate the speclal committee tomorrow,

7/ RED CROSS SOCIETY, DARTHMOUTH, TAG DAY,
‘ Read application from the Dartmouth Branch of the

Red Cross Society for permission to hold & Tag Day in

$alifax.
| 87 Falrbanks St.,, Dartmouth,

| Ootober 1llth.,, 1923,
To His Worship the Mayor .
' and Members of the City Council.

. Hallfax, N, S,

Dear Sirs,

I was lnstruoted to write you asking if you would

- very kindly allow the Dartmouth Branoh of the Red Cross

Soclety to hold a Tag Day in Halifax.
. It requires a large sum of money to carry on our
work, The Socilety is looking after a number of families
who through unemployment are practically destitute and
mugt ?e fed and oclothed to allow the children to attend
gochool,
~ Our Sooclety has no revenue but the forty per cent
of dues recelved from members and whatever money we oan
ralse by having & Tag Day or a Tea,
. Thls 1s the first time we have asked for a favour
of this kind from you and we hope our request will be
grantedes If you will favour us with your kind permiss-
lon please state what day would be convenient to you
and we will arrange accordingly.
Thanking you in advance, I remaln,
Yours sincerely,

(Mrs.) E. Laldlaw,

Seoretary to the Dartmouth
| Branch Red Cross Soclety.,
fddresa above,.

P,S. Please try and arrange for a Saturday for it will be
better for the school girls who tag as they will be at
;iberty for the daye

| Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman
ﬁiseett, that the application be granted, the date of salld
Tag Day to be fixed by His Worshlp the Mayor. Motlon pass-
eds

| Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Finlay,

that the Counocil do now adjourn, Motion passed.

- 257 -




October 22nd, 1923,

LIST OF HEADLINES

Sellors® Home, Exemption from Taxation, eto.
Tramways & Power Cos Rates -~ Reconsideration
Sallors' Home, Exemption from Taxation, eto.
Red Cross Soclety, Dartmouth, Tag Day

Council adjourned 10¢30 otolock.

L.Fred.Monaghan,
| COITY CLERK,

- 258 -

254

25
255
257

bt i o gt




SPECIAL MEETING = EVENING SESSION ||
8410 o*olook,

Council Chamber,
 City Hall,
October 35, 1933.

this Evening. At above named hour there were present, j

His Worship, Mayor Murphy, and Aldermen Colwell, Munnis,
Finlay, bissett, Sanford, H. W. Cameron, McDonald, Power

&nd Dryad.alo .

novod by Alderman RPower, seoondod by Alderman
Bissett, that the time of maeting be extended until a quor-
um ie present or until 8,30 o%clook. Motion passeds o
'8‘20 o%clock. Roll called - present the above nam-
ed together with Aldermen Whitman, Gastonguay, Sohaffner,
|ouildford, Whelan, O'Toole, Hubiey, W. O. Cameron and

Dawse | | i

oil, was excused.

CITY CLERK, L, FRED, MONAGHAN.

lays upon the table report of Finance Committee dated Ootob- i
e 10th. 1933, recommending the dismissal of L. Frede o

Monaghan, 01ty Olerk, on grounds shomn in said Report and

papers ‘referred to ‘therein.
Hig Worship the Mayor gtated that the necessary Not-

o e -
T ke, i f -
L e—— g

a1l required preliminary steps teken to enable the matter

§o be dealt withe | | | y
| : <359~ |

ices had veen served on L. Fred. Monaghan, City Olork, and it

A S8peocial Meeting of the City Counclil was held | 'h

The City Clerk asked to be excused from aoting as i
Olerk at this meeting, and, by unanimoue oonsent of Coun- i

/ .
R E

Alderman Whitman, Chairman of the Finance Committee, %g




Qoctober 25th., 1923,

Read report Finance Comnittee dated October 10th.,
1923, as follows:- - " |

Commi ttee Room, City Hall,
. . Qoctober 10th.,, 1923,
.Ef the Mayor and City Council. : .

entlemen,

At a meeting of the ¥inance Committee of the Clty
Council held on Wednesday October 10th., at eight o%clock
P. M., the following doouments were.submitted to the
‘Oommittee:e . ) ,

Lle Report of Messrs. Price, Waterhouse & Company dated
September 7th., 1933, and addressed to the Mayor and Mome=
bers of the Oity .Council; o :

3v A statement furnished to the Chairman of the Comm-
ittee by W. W, Foster, City Auditor, shiwing the dates
of the receipts of moneys by the City Clerk and the dates
on which the same moneys were paid by the City Clerk to
the City Treasurer, . . ,
The following resolution was thereupon moved by

ﬁldprman Power, seconded by Alderman Finlay, and passed,
Alderman Guildford dissentingi« S . |
*WHEREAS it has been made to appear to the
nyinance Committee by the r eport of Messrs.
"Price Waterhouse & Company, addressed to

"the Mayor and Members of the City Council

"and dated September 7th. 1923, and by &
*Statement furnished to the .Chalrman of the
niinance Coumittee by the City Auditor that

®the Oity Clerk having received sums of money
mindicated in the said report and statement

"ag the purchase price or part of the puroh-
"gge price of lots in Camp Hill Cemetery _
"failed to pay the same to the Clty Treasur-

"er or otherwise acocunt for the same until
"after a report of the sald Auditors, Messrs.
"Price, Waterhouse & Company, relative to
nthe Ciiy Collector®s Office had been made,

ﬂg¥g WHEREAS it has been made to appear to the
¥inanoe vommittee that at a meeting of the
"CUamp Hill Cemetery Commigsion held on the 3rd.
"day of August A.De1933, at whioh all the Comm-
viggioners were present, the following resolw .

"ition was unanimously passed, namely:i-

wioved by We Oe Uameron and seconded by re Wi
nKillam that henceforth all maneys for the pur-
“ohase of lots be paid to the Commissioner®s
"Seoretary and that the Oity Clerk be request-
ned to honor the Seoretary%s order for the isg-
"aance of deeds.™

«g60 =

TS T L g T R e L e e
oo i

m e e r————— i e e L4 < o

s o 7 ke i S o il w177 e




October 25th., 1933

"AND WHEREAS from the foregoling it appears
"that the usefulness of the City Clerk is
"greatly lmpared, . | |

"BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Finence
"Committee do recommend that L.t'red.Monaghan,
"0ity Clerk, be dismissed from his office as
"Oity Clerk; such dismissal to take effeot
"immediately, and further that the Council
"ho{pay,toutﬁe,said L.Fred.Monaghan three
"months salary in lieu of notice..

nﬁgn BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Committee
"do forthwith request the Mayor to summon &
"meeting of the City Council for the purpose

“of dealing with this Committee®s sald recom-
mendation and request.™ o

Your Committee therefore request that a resolut
ion of the Olty Council be passed dismissing L. Freds
Monaghan, COity Clerk, from his office as such Clty Clerk

in accordance with the foregoing resolutions The above
mentioned report and the above mentioned statement are
hereto annexed and make a part of this report.

DATED at Halifax this 1Oth. day of October 1933.
77 Alfred Whitman -

o ~ Chailrman
AJJd J'1inlay, '
W.0.Cameron,

John J. Power,
H.W.Camerone

PRICE WATERHOUSE & OOMPANY,
Montreal, September 7, 1933

The Mayor and Members of the City Council,
The City of Halifax, N. S. |

Dear Sirs,

in acoordanos with instructions we have made an
examination of the accounts of the Camp Hill Cemetery, and
in connection therewith would submit the following report.
T The property is under the management and oontrol
‘of a Board of seven Commissioners known as "The Camp Hill
"Oemetery Commission®™, The Board is oomposed of four memw
‘bers of the Oity Council and three tax payers, not members
of the Council but appointed by theme X

_ It would appear that for several years prior to
1919 the Commission gave little attention to the manage-

ment of the Oemetery and that the caretaker or Superintendent,|

in addition to attending to the work of upkeep,etc.,oo0lleot-

=20 1=

e DT T

|
.

[0




October 25th., 1923,

ed the revenues, made all diih&riémonts;'wﬁd handed over
the cash balance, if any, to the Clty Treasurer. We are
informed that if any records were kept of these transaot-

e el eyt 2l . by Lt el

ione they ocould not be founde =

S8ince the year 1919 the transactions have been
handled on a more business=like basis; the revenues have
been turned over to the Treasurer and accounts have been
gaid by the Treasurer after veing passed by the Commigs-
10De o L | R | . ,

SALE OF LOTS:

Although no proper record was available, it had
been assumed that all lots lald out prior to 1919 had been
sold, The following lots, however, had not been .claimed;
_ and during the year ending April 30, 1933, they were sold,

the purchasers giving bonds to proteot .the Commission
against olaims of prior ownerghipie L

Lot 71 Division 00 $ 50.00
.. % PP 5000
n FF 50400

The amount received for the firet two lots was
pplied towarde the upkeep for the year 18333183%, but
payment of the last mentioned was not received .before the

3lose of the olvio years .

. - At a meeting of the Commission, held on July 31,
930, the opening up: 9f & new sub«divigion to be known
a8 sub=divigion "W* was authorized, the proceéeds from
the sale to be invested and the interest thereon to be
pplied towards upkeep., Up to April 30, 1833, forty-.

ight lots had been disposed of, realizing.$3,399.70 and

ther with $58.29 Interest, has .been inw

his amount, toge

vested as followe:- .

' ~ 'Date  Desoription Par Valuse Cost

une 3, 1934 Oit+y,of 1ifax Bonds $3,000.00 ¥&,947.86
y. 3 1933 Victory sonds .= . .50.00 _ .50.00
ot 10 19323 “doas 350.00 = 36013
, oL 3,400.00 $3,357.09

.,/‘. N ) N ; |
| Ws have examined these securities which are in the
stody of the Mayor and Oity Treasurer as Trusteess ' =

. ‘During the year ending April 30th 1933, through
the £illing in of one of the roads, seveniy=six additional
ots were made for which a price of $50.00 each was fixed

y the Commission, the amount realizsd. to be applied to

ofraying the cost af £illing in the road and for cemetery
upkeep. Up to April 30, sixty-two lots were sold and
Deeds were issued at the time of sale, but acoording to the
reasurer®s records, payment for fifty~four only was re-

eived before the close of the oivic year on April 30, 1933, :

s found that Deeds wore issued for the following lots for.
hioh payment was not recorded in the bocks of the Trease

urer until the dates showni-
o . éasa#

|

' ‘
! :
A




Ootobdr 25th., 1923.

Date of Deed Lots Anount Date Paid

Kugust 18, 1928 M, I. 4  $50,00 June 5, 1943
Sept 35, 1933 Te Q. 7 50400 - 5, 1933
Oct 13, 1933 Ke 3 4 50.00 5, 1933
Nov '3, 1933 M. 3 8 50+00 5, 1933
Nov 3 1938 T. Q 9 50400 5, 1933
Jan g, 1933 V. 8. 3 5000 ) 8, 1933

.
->'u
N

50,00 7, 1928

The Deed for Lot 71 Division FF to which reference
was previously made was given on February 3lst 1833, and
payment recorded June 8, 1933« . The deeds are issued by
the City Olerk who collects the money and paye them over
to the City Treasurer. When asked as to why deeds should
be issued without receipt of the purchase price, he in=
formed us that in some cases, on his om authority, he al-
‘|lowed time for payment. %hen this matter was drawn to
the attention of the Ohairman of the Commigsion he adviased
us that it was oontrary to the rules, and he later informed
us that he had made investigation and found that all the
amounts had been received on the dates the deeds were 1lsgs-
ueds The City Clerk subsequently stated that he had held
back the paymentise . T | | .

It was noted that twelve lots were marked on the
blue print "seleoted* and are withheld from sale to the
pubn,o,@ ‘although those seleocting them have made no payment,
:ndtwo_lp:o informed had given no guarantee that they

ould purchase them. . |

h
-

-

S8inoe April 30th., the Commission have had & furw
ther seotion of the Cemetery laid out in lote, the reqenus
deriyed from the sale to be applied to the erection of &
‘new fenoe. . - S L

Wo oompared the counterfoils of all deeds issued
since 1919 to August 3, 1933, with the Treasurer's re=
ceipts, .and with the blue print on file in the Olity Olerk%s
0ffice, and with the exoeptions noted above, found thea in
agreement. In this conneotion we would suggest that the
dseds, instead of being in loose leaf form as at present,

) d not numbered, should be in book form, and that they
(together with the counterfoil) be numbered oonsecutively,
by . the printers. Any spoiled or cancelled deed sbould be

attached to its owmunterfolls .

" We would also recommend that the Seoretary of the
Commiesion, who at present receives all the moneys for bur-
1ale and upkeep of graves, should also receive payment N
for lots sold, issuing an order on the City Clerk for the
Deed when payment has been received. |

REVENUES AND EXPENDITURESS

We have made a detalled examination of the revenues
and expenditures of the Cemetery for the years 1831=193%
and 19331923, and have also carefully looked into those of
the two previous yearss .The following is a comparative

statement for the four yearsi-=.

=26 3-

- | e 'f

. o P .



October 25th., 1923.

Revenues 1923223 1921=33  1030=31 191930
ppropriation  §1,800400 $1,800400 $1,606400 $1,800400
B s | o
Bale of lote . 2,830,00 - L

Upkeep of graves . ... .. ~ ; -
& turial fees . 3,607.87 3,804417 2774459 558400

- Interest on trust ,

fund subedive ™ 117,37 65,37 T 77.99
Transfer per C o L

contra . 119,65 o
Tétal revenues  $8,455.14 $5,750.44 §4,772.35 §%,856400
Expenditures A

Wages 6,373,84 4,488.82 3,809.35 2,582,067

Bods & Seeds 45635 .. 41900 , 388,00 . .

Repalrs inolud- Y. TR TI

ing tools = | 430.84 518.08 - @86.33

Salary Seoreta . 5000 50400 50600

Salary preparing TR TR SR

oar 4 index of

graves ... .. 835.00

¥yling cabinet - B8JT@

Sundries . 133058 83.30 180,03  189.60

Transfer per Com SR R NP

oontra . .. e i 118480
$8,128.1] $5,517+08 $4,754048 $%,851482

Unexpended balances 31703 13436 17475 4.18

The ocaretaker colleots the burial fees and scme
of the charges for upkeep of graves, for which he gives
receipts, and at intervals of varying length, hands his
cash to the Secretary with a report whioh shows the sources
of his reoceipts, and at the same time suimits his receipt
pook for oheck. He also turns in to the Secretary lists of
charges against various lot owners who have not settled with
nim for work done, ¥rom these 1ists the Seoretary posts to
s ledger and sends cut bllls. . ~ L
" Jo revenue is taken up on the agpropriation »d-

r until cash is8 received, and at April 30th., 1933, there
gere cutstanding acoounts amounting to . §682475 .

ot . . . . - U7 T 138400
g:sﬁ:i;o:mboﬁn‘ received, less a commission of 15%. for ooll=

« Ve were informed by the Secrelary that .chly & ports
gg:;oorf; the balance probably. 50% would be collectede o

The Oity holds in trust certain funds prov
various persons for the upkeep of graves.. Such funds are
{nvested and the interest is uaed to pay bills rendered
forwork donée , ot e
b We will deal with these acoounts in more detall

in our general reporte

=JB4~-

1A




July 1903
August . v

N Boptombor "
'|Qctobexr W
November ®
Dsocember *
January 1903
Februa.ry ® .

oh |
“Y w

Juno "
July "
ngust "
Sep tember™
Ootober ™
November %
quonbor "

Junmy 1904

G‘obma.ry .

"
‘Juno "

Py, .
gt *
soptmbor"
Octobex
November -
December *
January 1 905
February ¥
March "
'April ::

m tl "
SQE::mbor"‘
October ¥
November ¥
December *
January 1908
Fobrwy ",
Maroh "
March "
April "
April
- |May
June

!

Ootober 35th., 1923,

Ytours very tmly
(sgd.) PRICE WATERHOUSE & OOY.

N NN NN NN NN NN

STATEMENT

CITY GCLERK'S COLLECTIONS

Amts.Received by City Clerk fori-~
' $ 81430

364454 -
408465
431 ¢30.
31075
80175
382 30
373.88
386450
454400
605,38
1841435
978410
572,78
5300 4%
103317
88550
478,680
243490
485443
384.90
30367
1370675
1240675
1.723»65
585450
" 33Pe45
1170.74
830434

- 100795

319401
339453
489,18
43382
3166430

547425

1028430
841le)6
887450
781ledé
8684405
5764+ 40
598445
7168 485
287 2D
A801%
86490
489 +50

1776.70

247400

"-".éﬁsse

D’oios:l. ted with Treasurer:.

We shall be glad to furnish any further informat-
ion you may desire.. . o

August 31 1902

September 2..
October 3
November 6
Decenmber 2

Januvary 13 1903

February 18 .

March 86
Apxil 18
May 7
June 4

et
ugust .
September 20
Ooctober 23 .
November 34
December 29
February 17 1
Maroh 33
April 30
May 33

June 16

Jutlp ‘30

Auguot 1?7
October 4

November .33
Decenber 5.
Decenber 20
December 28
December 3l
February 23,
March 6 .
April 18
May 9
June .8

July 19
October &
Ootober 30
November .30
December 6.
Maroh 8 1908
April 18 .*
May 38 ™
May 31
May 31
June @
May 31
June 6

222 asx

28N

58_5.l!!!!5!5!8.‘!'."!:!0;;gg;ggg




July 1906
August ..
Soptomber ”
Ootober ™
November "
December *
January 1907
January 1907
February " .
February “
March ™
March ™
April w
April "
May . "
Jm‘ "
May . .
July ]
lugult L]
Soptombor "
Oot ober
November ”
November *
December *
January 1908
Fabruaryﬁ".
March ™
April ®
May . . v
July "
August ¥
Septembexr *
Oogpober ™
November *
December *
January . 1309
February "
Maroh "
April  “
May "
June "
July "
August "
September ¥
October
November ™
December ™
January 19 0
February.
Maroh
April "
h y .“
gano .
uly "
August "
geptember ™

October . "

October 25th;, 19&;.

EERITR SN

Awmts . Rooeivod by Gitx_clark fort=

- $1664444

760.05
1050455
1100410
132340

_ 505460

" 496,80

.aLe4dd

831070

#8453

430035 g

.17.00
733030
274,89
782,50

1997.92
2886430

441455
3603.50
407648
160870
1879.80
1043406

763420
1130400

743465

731496

76150

893,30

p 7“0“

3071015
4075.00

16865485
2383. 24,
76000
1085475

=366

Dogositod,with Treasurers

Octcber 8 1906

November 17 ..
November 3?

July 9

July 9

July

July 1?
July 9

Jnly 17
July 9

July 17
July 9

Jul 17
Jul 9

July 17
July 17
August: 1l

Oc ber 14
Ootober 14
December 13
December 13
December 20

"
L)
"

o "W

January 238, 1908

March 30 .
March 30

 April 14

May 5 . -
July 32
July
July 1 to 31
g 1 to 3l
qut 1 to 30
1 to 31
Nov ‘1 to 30
Des 1 to 31
Jan 1 to 31
Feb 1 to 38

ML LELELLE WY

"8

Mar 1 to 31 '

Apr 1 to 30

May 1 t%0.3) :‘
1

June 1 to 30

July 1 to 31 "
August 1 _to 31 "

Sept 1 to 30.

Oct 1 t0 31
Nov . 1 to 30
Deo 1
Jan 1
Feb 1
Mar 1
Apr 1

p §
July 1 to 31
Aug 1 to 31
Sept 1 to 30
Oct 1 to 31

m

1910

||
"
n
m
W

-.:_4_4....---l-llllllllI-IIIIIlllllllllllllllllllllllllllll



- $1180.91
395050
454085
557458
799.08
AT
Yt
i T

‘ °

| gctobg :: 1%23.28
Decomber . * . 784,65

. January 1912?.; _' 904475 .
~ [February .* . ; 859.10
| reh 0w 736.49
Eb:ril , " 808415
Y L 3387.87
a o e

|

g‘\:got w - gm:zp
September ™ 883,10
Ooctober ™ 733455
- INovember ™ 899.60
December ™ 385,56
January 1813 867.40
- |February .%. 505443
March V¥ 456470
April ™ 666,80

| ' ° 0 ' 78‘88
.Doo 2’. 192 14660
AU
L é
:' 1%5 " 167450
" mi‘a‘ w 156.&
| 78403
an. g’ ?QU_ ~ lggzgg
" .
:: . ii? " - 78475
" 1; " 174478
Feb 7 ™ 180.00
roh:3s * . T84 75
gy ik
v a' n eV
! 78075
%’y 13 ; | 95437
untla " _ gg.ii
- 165+
pug .10 "78408
" 1? " ' 130005
Sept 18 " 166,08
¥ i
o B . 167450

- 26’?"-a

Hgy . ‘ 3133.45 |

SALE OF LOTS OAMP HILL CEMETERY:

October 25th., 1923.
. Amtse received by¥01§y Glexk foria |

'Dbgbsited.vith Treasurer
Nov 1 t0 301810 @

Ia.y i to 31

Dec. g, 1920

l\‘ 13
"
]

] m

!-5!!15

. FQbo 1931
1i

Jan.
"

m 131 "
" ;_4, "
Feb 7 w
Maxr 2% "
pr 3 "
" g ™
May 11 ™
June ©
" 13 1]
Mg 1 v

-
w17
Sept 16
m

w 38
Oct 10 ™

a
2958

Dec 1 to 31 ™ .
Jan 1 to 31 1911
Feb 1 to 38 @
Mar 1 to 31 "W
Apr 1 to 30 =
May 1 to 31 ™
June 1 $0.30 ™
July 1 to 31 *
Mgl to 31 %
Sept 1 t0.30 ™
Oct 1 to 31 %
Nov 1 to 30 =
- Dec 1 to 31— *
‘Jan 1 to 31 1912%
" Feb 1 to 39\‘ -
Mar 1 to 31 ™
Apr L to R *
May 1 to 31 ™
June 1 t0.30 #*
~July 1 to 31 ™
Mg 1 to 31 v
Sept 1 t0.30 *
Oct 1 to 31. ®
Nov 'l to 30 W
Dec 1 to 31 ™
Jan 1 to 31 1913
Feb 1 to 38 ¥ .
Mar 1 to 31 ™
Apr 1 to 30 :




Oot ober gSth., 1938. o ‘
“‘»lAmts. rooeived,;y 01@1 Olerk forta posited.with Treasurer

Novemhor 1910 " $1180491 = Nov 1 to 301810
| 688,60  Dec 1 to 31 %
454485  Jan 1 to 31 1811
557 .58 Feb 1 to 38 *
799405 Mar 1 o 31 e
4304235 Apr 1 to 30 @«
3042416 May 1 to 31 %
3454465, June 1 $0.30 ™
1414454 July 1 to 31 =
1989445  Aug'l to 31 W=
- _ 894485 . Sept. 1to.30 ™
"Oot 1_to 31 L

1180.30
583060 Nov 1 to 30 W
2 784465 . Deo 1 to 31- *
p 904476~ 'Jan'l to 31 1913
v ,;059.10 ' Feb 1l to 28, . :
‘73640  Mar 1l to 31 -
8084156 Apr 1 to "
3368787  May 1l to' 3] ™
4054436  June 1l t0.30 ™
367680 - July 1 to 3L ™
August | 21930  Aug 1 t0 31 %
Boptomhor " 862,10 Sept 1 t0.30
Ootober ™ 73355 Oot l1t031 *
- |November ™ 899.60 Nov 1l to 30 ™
_ [Decomber * 386,56 Dec 1 t0o 31 ™
 |January . 1913 - 867440 Jan 1 to 31 1913
?'Fobruamy 505+43 Feb 1 to 38 ¥ .
March v 458470 Mar 1 to 31 %
April ™ 666,80  Apr 1l to 30 *
I;y " ‘ .3133.45 ~ May 1 to 31 " -

Oct 10 ™

o

| sm‘. OF LOTS om BILL ommmm’

267 =

:D.OQ 3, 1920 78088 D.Oo 3, 1930
CE Y 146460 -
" 13 W 1656408 .‘ 13 '
" 15 ™ 156408 w15 =
|eay, @ 157,50 ™ 17 *
w 3lg " 156 .06 w18 w*.
ane 3, 78.03 ~ Febe 1 1931
Jhno 2; 1?.\ 1'%.82 Jﬁ“' 11
m w : i )
" },;lul " 78476 " 1]1 "_
" 13 ™ 174478 " 14 ,',"
Feb 7 " 180,00 Fed 7 ®
\roh:3g ® _78475  Mar 2&. .
.
r 1. " 78403 .Ngr ] .
ygoow 7708 »oo @ =
ay 1. " 78476  May 11 *
s W 95,37 Jume 9 *
e N
" v L .
pug 1 L 7808 * 9o °*
. 17 " 180,05 v 17 ™
628 156,08  Sept 16 T
- W 85 3 3
- » . 157.50 Oct 10 *



I
1
I

B

“&Y 9 l : | o : ur
July 10 _;?3? $}_gg.oe iy 9, 1933 ors
| o “f'y i'g . 100:8(01- July 10 ®
B | 50400 July 10 «
: K " w 10
| " 13 Iy 2000 L &
| . 43 " 100400 © 1z
E “ 13 .‘ gg.g .‘. 15 M
| e 1t 100400 o B
" 1004 ' 4
18 " 100400 "
" 18 o ”50.00 " 14 "
CHE- T 100400 38 0
T ' 50,00 v 18 =
- as' m '-50. | 28 "
Maguss . 50.00 " 3
| ‘:‘ st & « 50‘88 " 28 "
r & . 100400 huguet 2 O
« 4w 100400 " 2.
i v 14 " J'gg‘oo L S
" ?,'-_g . 50400 June 5 1933
e i . 50400 higust 16 1923
n 16 " 80,00 16
1 ' 19 m 100‘00 " 16 '
\ 19 Ll 50. ’ w 19 L]
" zs C 5 OOO L] 19' "
" za " 108.80 " 36 "
Septeuber g W 50‘08 " 3B v
w 16 m ' 57‘38 SQPtOmbér S =
" 19 n 156.78 " 18 ¥
. . 50400 . 18 *
- gg . 50400 - ®
IooET 0 mm o s
Oct ober 10 w 500 o 80ptembor 20, 1933
;‘ : 4 W 100‘008 Ooctober 10 . "
R - 50400 -
1z . !
> BD ER pmaim
| 17 ™ 50.00 Ootober 168 193@
o % * 5040 - i
November & U 20200 . % .
. 50,00 gume 5 1983
| 3 w 50400 ovember .3.1823
. 8 * 50400 . 3 1923
i L 13 ™ 50.00 June 5 1933 .
" 35 * 50'00 November .13 1933
;Deoember 8 " 50'00 June 7 1933 .
el PO+ B
February 1. " 50.00 January 18 ."
| W T g ™ 50:00 J%no "
e g0 6 "
’f ~ Maroch 37 Lo gg:gg February 30 "
May 31 . " 70400 April 36 . "
. N e May 231 - "
-« 268 -




October 25th., 1923,

Amts received by Oity Clerk for:- Deposited with T .o !
May 33, 1923 90400 O uay 33 1926 L ooeuremis i
w3 Y. 70400 Cwogg oW
“a8 v 90,00 W o399 w
w 29 " 90.00 LT 39 "
“ 29 w 70,00 " g9 W
“ 3 " 70400 w o3l oW
June . 6§ W 90,00 June .5 ™
w & W 70,00 w 5 w
®* § 70400 " 5 W
| w3 oow 50400 n 13 =
§ " 15 ™ 90.00 . 15 W
! n ap L]l 50.00 n 20 "
: w 'a? W 90000 LIl 87 "
| July 3 % 90.00 July 3 ™
w 9 " 1680400 mwoq w
11 v 90,00 “ o
w22 ¢ 70.00 -
a3 "

" 2_5 " 70 +00 w

(AN EENEERENNNN/

Read statutory declaration of Francis H. Bell, City ‘
Soliocitor, of the service of iwo doouments, Exhibits "A® %_ E
and ™% on L. Fred. Monaghan, Clerk of the said Oity, &\
and of this Meeting and of the purpose thereof, |

IN THE MATTER OF g)\umx CITY CHARTER

. an

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISMISSAL FROM THE
OFFICE OF CITY OLERK OF L, FRED. MONAGHAN.

I, Francis H. Bell, of the Oity of Halifax’
Solioitor of the City of Halifax, solemnly deolare
that I served oopies of the two doouments hereto
annexed, Exhibits "A™ and "B™ on L, Fred. Monaghan,
Clerk of the sald City, by handing the same to
him at his Office in the City Hall at Four o%olock
in the Afternoon of the 17th. day of October inft«
ant, and I make this solemn declaration under and,
by virtue of the Canada Evidence Act conscientious-
1y believing the same to be true and of the same
force and effect as if the same had been made under

Oath . . .
e Franocis H. Bells

Solemnly declared before me at
Halifax, Ne 8., on this 35th.
day of October 1823

John Murphy,
A Justice of the Peaoce
in and for the City of Hallfaxe

w gBY9 =




October 35th,, 1933.

Exhiblit "A™ .
1 o Halifax, N. S.,
~ October 17, 1833.
) .Fred.uomgha.n,Eﬂq-, . . :
ity Clexk, . ..
] lifax’ ’N. S.
Sir,

|~ " 1 am instructed by His Worship the Mayor to notity
you that a special meeting of the City Counclil has been
called by him for Thursday, 35the October instant, at 8
», M,, for the consideration of a report of the Finanoe
Committee recommending your dismiesal from office on
the groaunds set out in the said report, a oopy whereof
and of the report of Price, Waterhouse & Company referr<
ed to therein, and also of the Statement from the City .
Auditor also referred to, are enclosed herewith.
You are entitled to be present at such meeting in
person or by Counsel or other representative and to
present to the Counoil such matters as you deem fit.
By order of the Mayor. , * .

. . . ) . H. SO RHIND’

Asst. Ol ty Clerk.

ror Exhibit *B™ see report Finance Committee.

His Worship the Mayor asked 1f Mr. Monaghan or his

~

Representative desired $0 make any statement.

nr.'Stuart‘Jonks, K. d., fopresénting Mr. Monaghan,

asked that in view of the apsence of Mr. Fe H. Murray,
Solicitor for Mr. Monaghan, the oonsideration of this mat=

ter be adjournede

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Munnis,

%hat the Counoil now proceed to consider the report of

the Finance Committees Motion put and passed, 12 voting

I _
for the same and 6 against it, as followsl- j
Mor the Motion: Againet:
knderman ¥hi tman Alderman Colwell
| - sunnis . ~ Gastonguay :
| Finlay Sohaffner L
| Sanford Guildford ' E
| Bigsett Whelan -
; H.W.Cameron Hubley 3
; socDonald . f
; 0*Toole
Powez

Drysdale

W.0.Cameron

Daw. = §




October 25, 19233,
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

'
i

Power, that the report of the Finance Committee dated Oot-
ober 10th. 1923, pe adaopted. |

Hig Worship the Mayor asked the City Olerk if he
desired to be heard. |
| The City Clerk asked Mr. Stuart'Jenks, Ke Csy, tO
address the Council on his behalf as his Counsels

Mr. Jenks proceeded to address the Council.
~#  No evidence or statement was given or mads by or
on behalf of the City Clerk contradicting or questioning

the statements contained in the Report of the Finance Com-

mittee or the Report or the Statement amnexed thereto and
nade a part thefeof.

" " 'The following amendment is submitted by Alderman
cuildfords= o -
WHEREAS the Cemeterw Committee, whose business it
was, has already dealt with the Prioce Waterhouse
| charge against the Clty Clerk,

THEREFORE RESOLVED that this Oocuncil drop all fur-
ther consideration of the matter. , ,

| The amendment is moved by Alderman Guildford and

l .
seconded by Alderman Whelan, and, being put, is lost, 6 vote

ing for the same and 12 against it as follows:-

For the Amendment:= Against 1tt=
.~ Alderman Colwell, Alderman Whitman,
Gast onguay, !nnnio,
Sohaffner, Finlay,
et it
- ' ?
| Hubley’ HeWe.Cameron,
| o . MoDonald,
| O'Toole,
| Power,
’ Drysdale,
W.0.,0ameron,
Dawe

The motion to adopt the Report, moved by Alderman

i
|
|
|
|
|

Whitman, seconded by Alderman Power, is put and passed, 12

voting for the same and 6 against it as follows:-

I3 Motiont- | o Against 1t:-

for K?german Whitman Alderman Colwell
Munnis Gastonguay
¥inlay Schaffner
Sanford Guildford
Bissett Whelan
H.W.Cameron (over) Hubley.

-g? 1




| Ootober 25th., 1823

|
For the Motion (Cont®d.)
Alderman McDonald,

. Q8l'oole,
Power,
Drysdale,
W.0eCamezon,
Daw.s .

t/ His Worship the Mayor declares the Motion to ad-
QP R

eport, moved by Alderman Whitman geconded by Alderman

\a
M L. T o . .
wpwra* Power, paseed, and the City Clerk dismissed from office.
v QITY AUDITOR We W, FOSTER'S RESIGNATION,

Read resignation of W. W, Foster, City Auditor,

ag follows:-

| S Office of Oity Auditor,
L ~ Halifax, Ne. 8.,

October 35, 1923
His Worship the Mayor | L
and Members of the City Counoils
Gentlemen, . : L E
I attach hereto a certifiocate from my physiclian,

which is self-explanalory. On the Doctor?s advice, 1 beg
hereby to notify you that 1ll health compells me to resign
from office; same to take effect immediately. _

" seotion 13 (304), Chapter 74, of the Acts 1914
reads s L e : L o
| _"Any person who has been in the employ of the City
sfor not less than thirty years and has contributed to the
"fund for not less than ten years, and who has reached the
mpge of sixty years, shall be entitled on resignatlion or
wother retirement from office to receive for the remainder
"of his life an annual allowance equal to thirty=fiftieths
wof the average of his yearly salaries for the threeyears
"y mmediately preceding his retirement, and the di fference
Metween the amount of the allowance which he is entitled
‘wgo receive from the fund and the amount of such thirty-
| nf) ftieths shall be included in the yearly estimates and
"golleocted therewith.™ |

As I have peen in the employ of the City for over

thirty years, have contrituted to the Fund since its inocep-

‘tion, and have reached the age of sixty-five years, I have \
?

gocmplied,with the requirements of the apove Acte

Respectfully gubmitted,
| W.W.Foster,
City Auditore

SQ Jo TUR.EL, M.D-, 0’ M.,
| | " Halifax, N. 8.,
| | ~ October 25, 1933

; | This certifies.that Mr. W. W. Foster who is under my ﬂ
ﬁ ‘medioal care is in a poor state of nealth and on the verge

-373-

- . ‘



October 25th,, 1923.

of & nervous breakdown, and unable at presonﬁ to do any
active worke . . ... . . . . | o
I have recommended that Mr. Foster take complete

rest for an indefinite periods = . N
| o S.JsTurel, M.De.

Y “

yﬁ',(, I/R Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Daw,
pf‘/’ " that same be referred to the Finanoce Committee for reporte
T Motion passed. - | o -

" “Alderman Power asked for an cpinion fram the City

Solioltor and Mr. J. MacG. Stewart on following question:-
Would the action of the City Council in refusing to
/,gyéept the resignation of the Oity Auditor prevent him
’,'/‘jjf 1 getting hise Superannuation under the Charter?

"Jzzﬁ " Alderman GuBldford gives notice of reconsideration

N
)9"‘[’ of resolution to adopt report of Finance Committee on the

digmigsal of City Clerke ' | | |

Hig Worship the Mayor declared the potice of recons-
jderation out of order under Rule 51, Rules of Counoile

// REFUND TO JAMES T, MODONALD,
Read report of Finance Committee dated October 10the

1933, recommending the refund of Four Hundred and Ten dolw
lars ($410.00) to James T. MoDanald, amount paid by him
at a Tax Sale 30th. of May 1931,

for land on Kline Street
as follows:- T | ,

e Commi ttee Room,
" City Hall, .
Octpber 10’ 19230

To Hig Worship the Mayor
and City Councile

| Gentlemen, |
| At & méeting of the Finanoe Committee held this day the

Uity Solicitor reported, verbally, %o the Commi ttee that
on the 30th. day of May 1931, .the then Oity Collector at a
sale of lands for arrears ‘of Taxes, etc., had sold to Mre.
James T. MoDonald for the sum of Four Hundred and Ten dol-
1ars ($410400) a certain lot of land on Kline Street in

\ .. ,
- - 373 -

i
!
!

|

—



Qotober 35th., 1923,

the City of Halifax. When the time required by Statute
pad lapsed, Mr. McDonald applied to the _colloozor for
a Deed of said lot; when the Deed was submitted to the
}Oity Solicitor he had refused to certify it as the des=
:iiption,was_oa.dand the City ocould not give a Deed for

L}

" Mp, MoDonald thereupon applied for a return of the "
money paid to the Collector for said lot with Interest.

~ "Your Committee recommend that Mr. MoDonald refund=
ed the sald sum of Four Hundred and Ten Dollars ?;,410.00).
with Interest at the rate of 5h pex. annum to the date of

such refund. e |
. o Alfred Whitman,
. .Chairmane

| v/)/; /, Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman H. We
, v 4 M ameron, that the report ve adopted. Motion passeds
| iderman MoDonald is excused from voting on this motion.

/ STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM
Read report of City Engineer in reference to payment

of $10,000,00 to Northern Eleotric Company on account of
their contract for installing Street Lighting Systems

Oity Engineerss Office,
, Qotober 35, 1933
His Worship the Mayors , : oo

Sir o

""? 1 veg to. report on the attached letter from the Northa
ern Electric Company asking for payment on their contract
for the installation of a Street lighting system. ‘The
Contract is nearing ‘completion and for some monthe there
have been & few li hts only needed to complete the oontracte
The payment asked for would be a part of the final payment
‘of fifteen per oent. L o

,_ The work and material performed and supplied by the
Company have been satisfaotory, md 1l ‘would recommend pay-
ment to them of $10,000.00. . | o , -

i am making a.final oheck up of the items of the oonw

tract and the payment reccmuended will leave an azple sum
to oover the oompletione L
. ¥ .W.W.Doane,

| | | . " 0ity Engineer.

|
|

Northern Electric Co., i
Halifax, Ootober 9Oth., 1833« !
'His Worship the Mayor. - '

Dear Sir, L

- Kt the present time there is a palance due us of
$14,500400 on our contract for the street lighting install=
ation.. The entire installation is, and has been for sev-
eral months, completed except far a total of 39 unitse
There bas peen considerable delay in receiving from the fao-
|

=274~



W\

e
[l
ﬂﬂai-

5

N

|

i October 35th., 1923.

| . .

tory some necessary parts to replace breakages oocuring do-
ing the job, which is the reason the 39 units in question
have not yet been installed. o - .
""" "We feel very strongly that an immediate payment of

| t:zboooooo_should‘be.siven.us inasmuch as there has not now
been .a.payment for several monthe during which time we have
lo8t & considerable amount in interest charges. In making
us the payment of $13,000,00 you will please notethat there
W11 be a balance Of §$3,500,00 withheld, which amaunt is
double the value of the 39.fixtures still to be installeds
Fn tdking this matter over with the City Englneer , he stat=
ed that he is quite satisfied that we are entitled to re= |
ceive the amount menticneds , | o

~ Your promgw attention to this matter will ve, 1 assure
you, very muoh appreociateds . o
" o A. L. Brom, |

5 Yy Dietrioct ManagerTe

o

Referred to Finance Committee for report.

iﬁIER METER BILLS, #8 ALEXANDRA FLACE.
' Read report Committee on Works and Assistant City
Engineer on Water Meter Bill, Miss Helen Gough, #8 Alexandra

Place.
City Works Office,

October 33nd., 1933
To the Oity Council. _ L

Gentlemen, S
At a meeting of the Works Committee held Ootober 17th.

1933, the attached account for water oconsumed at premises
#8 Alexandra Place, Miss Helen Gough, owner, was oonsider=

° o , .
a ‘It 'was deocided to recommend to Counocil that the sald
acoount for the six monthe ending September 3oth., 1931,
$34+44, be reduced one half, viz., to $13433. . S
o | N AJF.Mesgervey,
| | . Olerk of Workee
City Engineer®s Office.
September 19th., 1833
F,W.W.Doane,Esq., | . o
01ty Englneer,
Cityse

8ir,

1 peg to report on the attached bill for water supplied
the premises #8 Alexandra Place and complained of as being
excessive, that the period covered by the bill is from April
30th, to Sept. 39th. 1931, and the amount is $34.44.

" The Agent of the owner etates that the tenants vacated
the house in March 1831 and it was vacant until Auguet 30th.
When the tenants vacated the house he turned off the water
at the stop cook inside the tuilding, tut when he went there
to turn the water on for the new tenants, he found that the
stop cock leakeds _ ‘

A new meter was installed in these premises on Maroch 1,
1931, and the firet reading, owing te>the house being look-

@75~




October 25th., 1923«

ed up, was taken on September 28th. and was found to be
cook .in the bulldinge

as followss-_

March 1823 @ - § 40
Septembar 1923 :Y:
Maroch 1923 . D418
S HyW.Johnston,

Asst. Clty Engineer.

/ LOAN _FOR _WATER CONSTRUCTIONs
Read report of Finance Committee recommending the

sor Water Construction, as followstw

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
Qoctober 25th., 1923« .

To His Worship the Mayor . : oo

and City Counclle.

Gent lemen, u

At a meting of the Finance Committee held this day the

attached reports of the Committee on Works and City Engin-

eer, recommending the borrowing of $15,000,00. for Water

ponatruotion aocount, were approved and. recommended to the

Oity Council for adoption. = . .

Your Committee further reoommend the adoption of

accompanying resolution authorizing the City Treasurer to

negotiate said loans o |
- L Alfred Whitman,

Chairmane

City Works Office,
October 24, 1933.
Chairman Finanoce Commi ttee, ) . oo
Sir _ .
if Attached hereto is a oopy of report of the City
Engineer recommending that $15,000400: be provided for
water oonstruotion work. e | )

‘At a meeting of the Works Committee held this day
1t was deoided to forward said report to the Finanoce C omms
1ttee with a request that the Finance Commi ttee report on
came at & meeting of the City Council to be held on the.

35th. inste “

. - AJF.Messervey,
N Clerk of Workse
..'...'Oity Engineer's 0ffloe,
| October 34, 1933
'His Worship the Mayore . L
8ir, . S |
| ’ When the money was being borrowed for the Works
Department services, I reported that there was guffioient
‘on hand in the Water Comstruction Account for the needs
for present services and I have been able to carry on with

276=

170,500 gallons, which was probably due to the leaky stop-
Since September 1921 the half yearly bille have been

J Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman fubley,
o+ |that the fepart be adopteds” Notfon masseds

borrowing of the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars (15, 000400)

e g M 5 .

.
H .
. i —
i i




October 35th., 19g3.'

lthe balance that we hads Now, however, the pipe for whioch
we made the omtraot, has been delivered and we shall re<=
quire the money to pay for it and to lay it and we should
have some margin to carry on with service pipes and pose-
ible extensions that may have to be made. L
I would recommend that $15,000s be provided for
work and material now in si%ht._ o , ‘ .
i ) ] . . o ) OWOWQDOMQ’
~ Oity Engineers

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Finlay, that sald Teport be adopted. Motion passeds
| The following resolution is submitted:-
WHEREAS the Oity of Halifax has authority under
Chapter 53 Acts 1932 to borrow & sum not exceeding

$150, 000, for the .construction and extension of
the .water supply, o L

AND WHEREAS the sum of $50,000. only has been
borrowed and it is now desirable that a further sum
of $15,000. be borrowed under the authority of the
sald AocYy,. L . . .

AND WHEREAS the City has the right of hypotheo-
ation of ite Stook or Debentures under Sec. 35, |
Chape. 36 Acts of 1916 and ie empowered under Chap-
ter 73 Aots 1907 subjeot to a two third vote of all
the members of.the Council, to issue an additional
amount suffioient to produce the sum required, egt=
imated at 10% by the Royal Bank,

THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City do borrow from
the Royal bank of Canada & sum not exceeding $15,000.
and hypothecate to the sald Royal sank of Canada 1ts
gt ook certificate for 165 shares of the par value
of One Hundred Dollars per sharee. The sald Stock
Certificate to be under the seal of the City and
the hands of its Mayor, Treasurer and City Clerk,

dated lst. day of November 1933, and to be repayable
in thirty and one half years from the date thereof,
with Interest at the rate of five per cent per annunm,
and the said Stook Certifiocate ‘shall form part of the
Consolidated Fund 1905 of the said Oity. In consid-
eration of jhe above.advance of $15,000, the City
agress to Ay that sum to the Royal Bank of Oanada,
with Interest at the rate of six per oent per anmm,
in six months from the receipt thereof, ,

'FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Treasurer be and
ie hereby authorized to do and perform all such mat-
ters and thinge as shall be reasonably required by .
the said Bank in connection with the said loan and
the hypothecation of the sald etock certificate.

b 378“

i AP .

—— e A e . T




October 25ths, 1923,

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Finlay, and passed unanimously, 18 members of Council be=
ing present and voting for sames | |

Moved by Alderman Finlay, geconded by Alderman

Oolwell, that this Council do now adjourn. Motion

Z

M,/;“d'

w"’ﬁf:’ ‘ LIST OF HEADLINES

e =
Oity Clerk, L. Fred. Monaghan 369
City Auditor, W. W. Foster®s Resignatio 3Nz
Refund to James T, MoDonald - N3
gtreot Lighting System | 374
Water Meter bills, #8 Alexandra Place 375
Loan for Water Construotion _ 276

-~ 3

Councll adjourned at 10e45 Pe Mo

H., S. RHIND,
ASSISTANT CITY CLERK.

=278~

|
!
!
|
i
i




8410 o%olock,

Council Chamber,
Oity Hall,

November 8th., 18233«

; A Meeting of the City Counmcil was held this Evening.
§¢ the above named hour, present His Worship the Mayor,
and Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Munnis, Sanford, Castonguay,

H, W. Cameron, McDonald, Guildford, Wholan, '0*oole, Power,

Drysdale, W. O. Oameron and Dawe

i

NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION.

Alderman Whitman®s notice of reoomsideratlon glven

at a meeting of the Gouncil held on Ootober 4th., 19823,
ro Tramways and Power Company rates, is again deferred.
| sioved by Alderman Power, seoomded by Alderman O'Toole,
that this meeting adjourn at 8430 o*clock to permit the

Mgyor and Aldermen to attend the ‘Lecture on Civic Adminlst-
;ratian by Mayor Orabtree of Jacksonville, Illinoin, at the
}uditorium. ‘Motion put and passed, 8 voting for the same

iand 6 againet it, as followai-

yor the Motion:- Againet 1%3-
Alderman Whitman, Alderman Colwell,
~ Munnls, Banford,
| HeW.0ameron, Gastonguay,
, McDonald, . Drysdale,
- Guildford, W,0.Cameron,
0'.T oolo’ .
Power.

Aldermen Bissett and Hubley here take thelir seats,

L.FRED.MONAGHAN, OITY CLERK, DISMISSAL.

By consent of Council, Mr. R, H. Murray, Solicitor ’
1for L. Fred. Monaghan, 1s here permitted to address the

Counclle

Mr. Murray asked that the words in the Minutes of

last Meeting of'Council, namely "no evidence or statement
-279-

A




November 8th., 1923.

fwaa glven or made by or on behalf of the Clty COlerk
@bdntradiéting or questioning the statements oontained

@in the Heport of the Finance Committee or the Report

wor the Statement annexed thereto aml made a part there-
}bfmy be expunged from the Minutes.

s aleo asked that the communioation from Mr.
%onaghan asking to be restored to his office as City Clerk,
#bnow'donsidered'by this Council; also that Mr. Monaghan

was present and tendered himself for offioce.

| |
| Read following letter from L. KFred. Monaghan:-=

To: His Worship the Mayor,
.~ The City of Halifax, and
The Council of the City of Halifax.

Gent lemen:-

with reference to the action of the Council
of the City of Halifax, who on the 25th. inst. by a Res-
olution passed by a two=thirds mwajority, required by the
Charter of the City of Hallifax, dismissed me from my of-

fioce as City Clerk,

' 1 was appointed to the offlce of City Olerk
by the Councll of the City of Halifax on the llth. day
of August 1803, and took the required oath and entered
into my duties of such office on the 19th. day of Auguet
11902% i have always performed the duties of the sald
‘office as required by law, and behaved and governed my-
‘s0lf therein well and oonscientiously.

|
]

| On the 35th. day of October 1923 I was unjusd-
|ly and illegally, and without any good cause whatsoever,
'4iemissed and removed from ny sald office of City Clerk
by the sald Council of the Oity of Halifax.

5 I now present myself with this demand for the
purpose of performing my duties as such Oity Clerk, and I

do hereby request the Mayor and the Council of the City of
Halifax to forthwith restore me to my office as suoh City

Olerk, the duties pertaining to which office I am now and

always have been willing to perform and discharge as by

law required.

I have the honor to bs, Sirs,
Your obedient servant,

L. FRED. MONAGHAN.
On the advice of the City Sollcltor, the same

is filed.
.~280~




November 8th., 1933,

Hig Worship the Mayor suggests to Mr. Murray that he

put his objection to the Minutes in writings
% Read report H. S. Rhind, Assistant City Olerk, re ser=

%vioe of an Extraot from Minutes of a Meeting of the City.

Gouncil 6f October 25th. 1923 dismissing L. Fred. Momaghan
from the office of City Clerk and of tender of threé months
il&lary as required by resolution of sald Meeting:= |

IN THE MATTER OF DISMISSAL OF L., FRED.
MONAGHAN, CITY CLERK.

;To His Worship the Mayor
~and City Counoil.

Gent lemen,

: I beg to report that in ocompliance with a resolution of
the City Counocil of the Oity of Halifax passed on the 25th
day of October 19383, I did on the lst. day of November, .
1933, in the presence of James J. Hopewell, Clty Treasurer,
and George J. Allen, Clerk, serve on Mr. L. Fred. Monaghan
a true extract of the Minutes of said meeting in respect
to his diemigsal from the office of City Clerk.

 Algo that I tendered to the said L. Fred. Monaghan the
sum of Seven Hundred and Fifty dollars ($750.00), being
‘three months salary in lieu of notice, aleo his salary
for the full month of Ootobere .

. Mr. Monaghan thereupon refused to acoept the sald sum
of Seven Hundred and rifty dollars (5750.00) tendered in
1ieu of notioce, and would accept only Two Hundred and
Sixty-five dollars and Twenty=five cents ($3685435) of his
;salasy to the 26th. day of October. o

V,%”‘” HeS.Rhind,
* J%”>7” i Assistant City Clerk.
217/ [3 ;i led.

Vi WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS.

Read report Committee on Works recomuending accounts

tor payment.
| 0Lty Works Office,
% November 7th., 1933

To the City Councll. | .
Gentlemen

The % orke Uommittee beg to recommend for payment aco-
ounte attached hereto amounting to the sum of $5413.68,
chargeable to the following services:- o

=381~




November 8th., 1923.

leams & Stables $ 1105.,17
Street Lighting . 3.48
Streets 353.17
internal Health 506.70
Sewer Malntenance ..1400
Fuel . 300400
Uity Hall Lighting 103+35
Cleaning Paved Streets 47,32
sMarket Revenue 54430
City Property 8746
Rents City Property 10414
Telephones 43007 $ 2941.25
Sewerage 1379.92
City Hall Wiring . 47
Permanent Pavement _71.03 1455412
Water maintenance 885,07
Water Construation 16224 _1017.31
i ) . . : $ 5413068
A, F.MosBOTVEY,

Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,
that the report be adcpted and accounts paid. Motion pass=
ed. - | |

/ GENERAL AOCCOUNTS

Read report iinance Committee recommending acoounts

|

and installments of Civic Grants for paymen¥.

Committee Room,
| | ~ City Hall, November 7, 1933
To His Worship the Mayor
. and City Councll.

bontlomon,
At a meeting of the rinance Committee, held this day, the

following acoounts amounting to $1669.51, were passed as
correct and recommended for paymenti- .

0.PR.Co. Telegraph — Telegrams §1.55, $.85 § 3140

Western Union Tel. Co. - Telegrams : 1l.48
KRoss Print Ltd. = Envelcpes | 7.83
London Rubber Stamp Oo, = Stamps $.75, $+35 1.00
Kings Printer - 3 coples Statutes . 8,00
Soulis lypewriter Co. = Carbon Paper 1,50

Hoyal Print & Litho Lid - Directories -
| ~ Mayors Office $10.00
Temp erance .
Act inspector 10,00 30,00
A, & W. MacKinlay Ltd. - Books, eto. Lo
- C.Collector 89,75
CeClerk - for ..
audlt 1228 112,03

«283-




November 8th., 1923.

T C.Allen & Coy = Stationery &o
Mayors Office $123.70

C«Clork 11475
C.00llector __ 8.00
T 3%s 45

By credit 84,00 § 324445
United Typewriter Co.-Cleaning & -
- Inespecting typewriter C. Collectors
| office August. September. October 3475
chroniole Publishing Coe « .
- Advertieing 756

| 15412

| 252 35+30

!Blaokadar Bros. - Adv.Recorder . 18.90

Halifax Herald  Advertising 8.82 .
;7'64 ' 26U46

Holigioua of Good Shepherd
Maintenance of Girls 3 months to
Octcber leste. . 11533
Halifax 1ndustrial School .
‘Maintenance of Boys 3 months to
November lst -«

Truante : 114,96
| Delinquents 372320 487.28
. do Wm.Riochards omitted from: . . |
| bill for year ending April
30th., 1933 66 +36
St Patricks Home .
Maintenance of Boys 3 montha to
, | November lst.
| Truante . 319031
; Delinquents 20,19 730,40 $1669.51

| Your Commlttee further recommend that 1nsta11ments
‘be pald on the following named Grants:=

| EY.W.O.A. - 'zaduarterly payments — 100:.00

‘Halifax Diapenaarg Morgue <« @0 - | 750,00
:Viotoria School © L

" Art & Design - do = soo.oou
} - o $3019.51

| Alfred Whitman,
i Chalrman.,

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Munnls,

|
i

‘that the report be adopted and acoounts paid. Motion pass-

%Odo /

- INDEPENDE NT AUDIT ~ PRICE, WATERHOUSE & CO.
; ACCOUNT FOR SEPTEMEBER,

Head report Finance Committee recommending for payment

‘account of Price, Waterhouse & Company for expenses of in-

idopendont audit for September = $3448.33.

=283~



i November 8th., 19233,

Comml ttee Room,
City Hall, November 6th.,1933.

To His Worship the Mayor
~ and City Counocil.
Gent lemen, - |
At a meeting of the tfinance Committee, held this day, the
attached account of Messrs. Price, Waterhouse & Company -
$2446.33, expenses of independent audit for the month of
iSep:embar <« gas passed as correct and recommended for pay-
ment.

N

~ Alfred Whitman,
_ Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seoconded by Alderman Daw

'that the report be adopted and account paid. Mmotion passed.

\/ CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS,

Read report Uity Pristn Committee recommending aco-
cunts for payment.

Commlttee Room,

| - City Hall, November 8th.,

| 1923,

To His Worship the Mayor .

| and Oity Council.

Gent lemen,

\ At a meeting of the Committee on City Rrison held
this Afternoon, there being present Aldermen bissett,
Chairman; Gastonguay, Guildford, Munnis and Daw, the follow-
ing named accounts, amounting to $1656.19, were passed as

correot and recommended to the Olty Councll for payment .
Thomas Muldowney = Plumbing $6 475
J. & M, Murphy - Dry Goods 3.80
| do - For month of July Se b
5.0.Thompson Feed 489,77
Wentzells Ltd « Grooeries 82430
Amherst boot & Shoe Co. 39,98
George Hutohinson - Ice .8400
Union Coal Coe | 800,00
W. A. Maling & Co., = Beef 41445
D, J. McIntosh , | 15425
Halifax Herald - Advertiaing 8.83
¥rsd. Osporne — (Thrashing Oats) 41440
0, E. Z2immerman 345
N. S, Tramways & Frower 9445
Maritime Telephone 11«78
O'Malley's Bakery = Eread 25 ¢81
The Citizen - Advertising | 3,00
The Chronicle Publishing Cos - Advertise T.56
Acadian Recorder - Advertising 8.40
Pay Roll - Ootober 15, 1923 548,05
do Qotober 31, 1933 348,05 $1656.19

GEORGE GRANT, |
Governor.

=384~



November 8th., 1923.

; Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
gthat the report be adopted and aooounts paid. Motion

épassed.

| / FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

|

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending aocc-

y
{
|
|

‘cunts for paymente

Committee Room,
: City Hall,
3 November 7+th.,1923.
To His Worship the Mayor | -
- and City Councill.

Gentlemen,

. The Committee of Firewards beg to recommend for payment
the following named accounts chargeable to Fire Department
Current Account $1610443, and to Fire Alarm Maintenance
$30.83, total $16504255—

Fire Department Current Account.

The New Standard Vul. Co. Repalrs to tires $17475
Bentley, Flemming Ltd Lumber | 81435
‘Mitchell & McRae Plumbing 124230
8+C,Thompson Horses 526400
S.0.Thompaon Feed 283+ 58:
Maritime Telephone Cou Telephones 26445
Wellington Garage Supplies for apparatus 5.00
William Jakeman Vet.services 9.00

Crowell Bros Ltd
¥rank Reardon Ltd

Supplies for apparatus 8428

Glass

Longards Ltd Supplies for furnace 8430
Wentzells Ltd Soap 14.10
HBrookfield Bros Ltd Building Material 47 .48
J. A. Soallion Horseahoeing 10450
He McFatrlidge -~ do 34451
Canadian 011 Companies Gasoline 133 444
Canadian General Electrioc Supplies for apparatus 2.683.
J, & M, Murphy Ltd Bedding . 30.5%
0, C. Marriott Horseshoeling 8400
E. B, Eddy Co Ltd Supplies 5455
N. S. Tramways & Power Co Lighting 55470
| He1ifax Vuloanizing Works Batteries repaired 11+05
| T, Hogan & Co | Welding 4,10
Imperial Oil Ltd 0il - 34,08
Kellys Ltd Supplies 85430
‘James Donohue Gale pipe 15435
T, C, Allen & Co. Supplies «+15
Fire & Water Engineering Subscription 5.00
‘Halifax Steam Laundry Laundry 28449
Janes Simmonds Ltd Stores 610 37« 33
¢, R, Hoben Repairs to bulldings 119.59
$1619¢42;

285~



Novomber 8th,, 1923«

¥ire Alarm Maintenance

Northern Electric Co Ltd Suppilies $ 230,72
James Simmonds Ltd do 2463
N.8.Tranways & Power Cos Power for October  4.48
Maritime Tel. & Tol. Co. Tel, for October _3.00

§ 30483

TOTALooooooo'ooo 1650025

He We. CAMERON,

|
|
|
;
g Chalirman.

% Moved by Alderman He We Cameron, seconded b& Alderman

inryadaio, that the report be adopted and acoounts pald. |
Motion passed. | -

| | LISRARY ACCOUNTS
/

| Read report pf Library Commission recommending aococ-
ounts for payment. " | | | |

o - 0ltizene Free Library
| November 5tﬁ., 19334

|

To His Worship the Mgyor

.~ and Members of the City Councll.
Gent lemen, ,

~_The Library Commigsion beg to submit the following bills
for payment:- ‘ _

T, O, Allen & Co. Books $ ©3.80
Bibliotheoa Sacra Subsoription .3.08
Canadian Annual Review do 8.89
Rogs Print | Book Marks 15.88
Royal Print & Litho Direct ory 10.00
Mrs, Geos Skead Boocke 26,00 $156.05
L« BARNABY,
Librarian.

'Moved by Alderman Power, geconded by Alderman Bissett,

that report be adopted and accounts paids Motion passeds

¢/ CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report Oity Health Board recommending accounts

for payment.

« 386«




November 8th., 1923.

Office City Health Board,
| November 5, 1933.
His Worship the Mayor .
3 and Members City Council.
Gentlemen,
| At a meeting of the City Health Board held on Monday,
November 5th., 1933, the following named accounts amount-
ing to $438.15 were passed as correct and were recommend-
ed for paymenti- _~

Isolation Hospital: :
MacLeod & salcom Sep tember $ 1.60

Blackadar Bros Advertising -August 8430
JeJeScriven Bread = Sept. 3476
Ideal Dairy Ltd Milk Cream = Sept.Oct. 29,46
N.S.Underteking June, July, August, September 238400
NeS.Tramways | ~ Lighting Sept-Oct 7438
Hallifax St@am Laundry “Washing <« Sept 8.235
P, T.Shea | Butter, Eggs - Sept 34445
G. O.Hartlen Meats « Sept-Oct. 46 .87
Union Coal Co,. ~ Coal = October 189,75
Wentzells Ltd Groceries - October __ 47.28

| $403.,10
Gemeral Accounts:

Mer. Tel. & Tel., Co. Service — October 12+18
Mahons Ltd - October 75
Gragg Bros. Batteries - Oot. «80
The Ross Print ) Printing Oot 733
T.O¢Allen & Co. Gummed labels ~ Oot. 1.00
A. Milne fraser Type ribbon - Oct. ___ 1600

$23+05
Recapitulation S

T ~ Isolation Hospital $403.10
i General Accounts 33,05

% TOTAL a0 e 00 s 00 &4&6!&5

e

Arthur O, Pettipes,
Secretary.

Moved by Alderman Sohaffner, seconded by Alderman
Sanford, that report be adcpted and accounts pald. Motion
pé.ased. |

|

// CITY HEALTH BOARD — ACCOUNT J.A.NICHOLSON
Head repory City Health Board recommending for paynent
the acoount of J. A, Nicholason - balance on account of his

contract for repalrs to Infeotious Disease Hospltals

~28 7=




November 8th., 1923.

Office City Health Board,
; November 5, 19233.
His Worship -the Mayor : .

and Members City Council.

Gent lemen,

| At a meeting of the City Health Board held on Monday,
November 5th. 1923, an account amounting to $57.00 from
Mr. J. A. Nicholson, 80 Quinpool Road, representing final
payment on contract covering repairs to Isolation Hospital
Rockhead was passed as correct and is recommended for pay-

#nent Y
|

i
|
|

Moved by Alderman Cameron, seconded by Alderman Sanford,'

Arthur C. Pettipas,
Secretary.

that the report be adopted and .account paid. Motion pass-

ed. /

. OITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS.

!

t

Read report Charities Oommittee recommending accounts

éhargeable to the City Home and Tuberoulosis Hospital for

payment .

His Worship the Mayor

Halifax, N. S.,

November 7, 1923.

and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen,

The Charities Commlittee met this day and bsg to submit
Meubers present The Chalrman, Alder-
men Daw, O'Toole, Sanford, Gastonguay and McDonald.

%he following report.

OITY HOME ACCOUNTS, OCTOBER 1923, AMOUNT $9987.93

Wentzells Ltd. Flour & Groceries § 1,055.80
Davis & Fraser Mess Pork .65.82
We. A« Maling & Co. Meats. 208,14
S. C. Thompson Forage 38,93
Est. James Watson Fish 70,73
T. J. Whalen & Co. Dry Goods 183474
G. E. VanBuskirk Ltd Coal 914443
Ideal Dairy Ltd Milk 174437
Smith & Prootor Butter 184,80
Flelschmann Co. Yeast 4,75
G. Hutchinson Ice ~ 18.50
N.S.Tramways & Power Light & Power (3) 42,12
Mar, Tel. & Tel. Co. Exchange service 16492:
Niokerson & Crease Vegetables 121.50
Wm. Robertson & Son  Hardware 304235
H., McFatridge Horseshoeing 4450
MoLeod & balcom Sundries 8.%8
Kellys Ltd " 3}50
United Typewriter Co Repalrs | 1-7
Halifax Herald Advertising 22) %i.7§
Chronicle Pub. Co. o 2) 178
Blackadar Bros v 2’70
Hillis & Sons Ltd Range Back .
—~R288-




November 8th., 1933.

Canadian 0Ll Co.

Gasodine $ 39.65
Austin Bros Cirocular Saw 147
Wa,Stairs,Soh & Morrow Plumbers Supplies - Yk g
Davison Parker Co Lumber _ 33.61
Evans & Co. Sundry Furnishings .J+65
V. G, Hospltal Medicine = 3 months 146498
Be.O.Archibald Dispensing - 3 months 50.00
J « HeBuchanan Cash expended 247 .44
Salaries October Pay Sheet 1889455

N.S.Hospital Maintenance Insane 4289.67
i | 59987:9@

CITY TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS, OCTOBER 1923 AMOUNT
| — —$3404, 70
Howards Ltd. Groceries 310.38.
The Maritime Market Meats 146 .36
Globe Laundry Co Lt& Laundrywork 5447
Smith & Proctor Butter 10360
R.B.Colwell Ltd Egge 43420
Ldeal Dairy Ltd Milk & Cream 110,51
Egt.James Watson Fieh 14405
John Fry | Bread 32404
NeS.Tramways & Bower Co Light & Power 66431
Maritime Tel. & Tel. Co. Exchange servioce 1124
T .J«Whalen & Co. Butter Cloth 84435
McLeod,Balocom Ltd Drugse 103 .26
W.W.Hoyt | Repalrs . 4406
Niockerson & Crease Fruits & Vegetables 66490
G, Hutohinson lce 16445
City of Halifax Pipe Rates 60400
Webster Smith Ltd Tea Pot 1430
T.0.Allen & Co Stationery 390
Wm.Robertson & Son Sundries 18447
City Home - Flour 7455
V.G, Hospital X Hay Examinatlons 3500
J «HebBuchanan gaghbexp;ndegh . 12%%.%2
% ctober Pay oShee .
:Sa,lariea | Y m

| | H. S. COLWELL,

i | Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman
Munnis, that the report be adopted and acoounts pald. Mot

iion passed.

CITY HOME & TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL -
TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES.

Read report Charities Committee re Tenders for

Supplies to the Clity Home and Tuberoulosis Hospltal for a

period of six months from November lst.

=380~




November 8th.,1923.

 Halifax, N. S.,

Oct ober 89th.,1923.

His Worship the Mayor

I

}
i

[

and Members City Counoil.
'Gent Jemen,

- The Gharities Committee met this day and beg to submit

the following reporti-

MEMBERS PRESENT: The Chairman, Aldermen Sanford, Daw
and Gestonguay.

TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES for the Clity Hume end City Tuber-
culosis Hospital for a period of six months from November

lst. 1833, were ocpened as follows:-

CITY HOME:
~  MILKZ Farmers Ltd 11¢¢ per qt.
| ldeal Dalry Ltd 11. 3/ 10 LA
. FRESH FISH: |
| L.H.Somman 5¢ per lb
| Boutiliers Ltd (£
MESS PORE: | -
| JeAJLeaman & Co. 18¢: per 1b
i Davis & Fraser l4ge¢. " ”
W.A.Maling & Coe 15¢ ® M
 BUTTER: -
g Smith & Proctor 37¢ per 1lb
; KeBsColwell Ltd 38 9/10 "
MEATS?
. Maritime Market $ 1908,00
1 W.A.Maling & Co. | 3143440
| JoA.Leaman & Coe 353800
. DRY GOODS! o
T.J.Whalen & Co. $ 2031415
GROCERIES: N
M.J,Ritoey Co Iitd $ 5076403
Wentzells Ltd 4680,56
Howards Ltd 5227 493
CITY TUSEROULOSIS HOSPITAL: -
| SH FiSHS
H.L,B0owvman $ 133435
soutiliers 1368451
BUTTER & EGGSS |
Smith & Proctor Ltd. $ 1045.00
HeB.Co0lwell Ltd 1181.40
BREAD: Moirs Ltd.
| John Fry .05 4[5
MILK & CREAM:
rarmers Ltd. - Milk w1l
do - light oream v50
do heavy oream 65
Ideal Dairy Ltd - Milk .10 3/10
do light oream .50 -
do heavy oream 65
MEATS: Maritime Market § 780,00
J.A.Leaman & Co. 855420
-390~

.05 9/10 per Loaf

|

per qt



November 8th., 1823,

MEATS: (Cont*d.)

| W.A.Maling & Co. $1100441

LAUNDRY:  Globe Laundry Ltd .61 average

GROCERIES: Howard Ltd $1689 .57
Wentzslls Ltd 16544 551

M.,J.Ritcey Vo Ltd 1651453

CITY HOME RECOMMENDATIONSS:

The following tenders being the lowest are rec-
ommended for acceptance.

MILKS | | Tender not accepted
FRESH FISH: H. L. Bowman ~ 6¢ per 1lb
MESS PORK: Davis & Fraser 145 " "
BUTTER? Smith & Proctor Ltd 37 wow
MEATS ¢ Maritime Market $1908400

DRY cooDS:  T.J.Whalen & Co. 3031415
GROCERIES:  Wentzslle Ltd 4680456

0ITY TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL RECOMMENDATIONS:
FISH H, L. Bowman $ 123435

BMITTER & EGGS?
Smith & Proctor Ltd. 1045.00

BREAD? John Fry .05 4/5
MEATS: Maritime Market 780,50
' LAUNDRYWORK: Globe Laundry Lté | '.6'i¢ average
2 . |GROCERIES: M. J. Ritoey Coe Ltds 1851453
| MILK & CREAM: Tender not accepted.
S/ Ho Se oonwmnné
o A / hairmgm
M/f e /"'“ Moved by Alderman Colwell, sec onded by A~?.derman Daw,

2”’ that the report be adcpted. Motion passed.
Y’/ OITY HOME - TENDERS FOR FLOUR.

Read report Charities Commlttee re tenders for supply-

=291~

i



r‘/ Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman Daw,

D;/"
a‘“’*

November 8th.,1923.

1ng Flour to the City Home for a period of six months
from November lst. 1923.

Hallfax, N. S.,
November 7, 1923

His Worship the Mayor | ‘
:‘ and Members City Council.
Gentlemon,
| The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit
the following report. Members present the Chairman, Alder=
men Daw, O'Toole, Sanford, Gastonguay and McDona,ld.

'@ENDERS FOR FLOURJ. CITY HOME, WENTZELLS LTD.,VICTOR $6.,70
| bl e

i Tenders were cpened for the supplying of Flour to the
Oity Home for a perliod of six months frokx November lst.
1923 from the following:-

antzel;a Ltd  Five Roses $7.75 per bbl
| o Quaker Best 775
Royal Household 7475
Beaver 6495
Victor 6.70
‘ Saxon 6450
Shatford & Burke Royal Household 759 per bbl
| Canada's Best 6490
Regal 7.59
argghar & Co Ltd Skipper 8450 per Dbbl
., Robin Hood 7450

‘ The tender of Wentzells Ltd. for Victor Flour @ 31?6. 70
*per bbl. 18 recommended for acceptance.

Hl S o COLWELL’
/ Chairman.

that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

/ GARDEHS AOCOUNTS.

Read report of Commissioners of Hallfax Oommon recommend~ |

ing acocunts for payment. |
: Halifax, October 26, 1923 s

’ At a meting of the Commiseioners of Halifax Common held
‘this date in thg Maytr's Office, City Hall, the following

‘acocounts, amounting to $580. 95, were passed and recommended
‘0 Counoil for payment:- ,

iI\I S.Tramways & Power Co. 3316-;1
‘Brookfield bBros Ltd 1:833
Evans & 00 189

Davieon, Parker Co Lid

‘Longards Ltd 14.55

w292~

%
3
3



November Bth., 1923.

Hopgood & Sons $ 1.80
S, C. Thompson 12440
Halifax Seed Coy 4.00
Thos. Muldowney 3.90
Union Coal Co 0395+ 00
Blackadar bros. 8.00
8t. Patricks Band 200,00
First P L F Band 50,00
Longards Ltd 6400
R. & J. Farquhar Co. poston Mass 11.68
N. 8. Nursery 4,75

$580495

JOHN MURPHY,
Mayor & Chairman.
Moved by Aldermen Power, seconded by Alderman
0%Toole, that the report be adopted and accounts pald.

Motion passed.

v/ POLICE ACCOUNTS,

Read report Police Committee recommending accounts

for payment.
Office Chief Police,
November 7th., 1923.

His Worship the Mayor
| and City Council.
Gent lemen,

At a meeting of the Police Commiesion held this date,
the following accounts amounting to $440.73, were examin-
ed and found correct and recommended for payment:-

James Simmonds Ltd Paint etc $5 .63
Dr McFatridge Destroying dog 1.00
Telephone Co Servioce 15.00
A. H., Lamphler Repalring &
Paipting - 138450
¥, Manning Hire of car 105.00
Imperial Oi1l Co Grease 3407
Charles bBarnstead Merchandise +60
Ross Print Letterheads 13,06
Kellys Ltd Sponges, etoc 462D
Halifax Vul. Worke Rental Battery 1.88
Nove Motors Spark Plugs 6.00
Dorey Grelg Llamps 2+25
Garniers Millinery Store Hats for P. VW, 20.00
Soulis Typewriter Co Carbon paper 3400
C. R. Hoben Picture knobs 42
N.S.Storage Battery Works Merchandise 2«50
Amherst Boot & Shoe R, Boots 11.40
Wm. Robertson 011 coats 12.78
Cragg Bros Merchandise 7454
Brookfield Bros Merchandise 1.35
J. C. Foster 2 Coats 85.50
$ 440,73
JOHN MURPHY,

Mayor and Chairman.




November 8th., 1923,

| Moved by Alderman Biesett, gseconded by Alderman O%T®@le,
that the report be adopted and account paid. Motion passed.

| INDEPENDENT AUDIT.
% V/Hia Worship the Mayor submits foilowing report on Prog-
ress of independent audit and ordered that ocopies be sent

to each member of the Council.

City Hall,
‘November 8th.,1923.
To Members of the City Council. .
Gentlemen, ,
Re Progrese Work of Independent Audlit
and Investigation- Price Water-
house & Companye

I desire to inform Council on the position of the above
work, as 1t stands to date.
DEPARTMENTS COMPLETED AND REPORTED ON:
| Camp Hi1ll Cemetery

Board of Health

Housing Commissidn

Board of School Commissioners.

'DEPARTMENTS COMPLETED ON WHICH REPORTS HAVE NOT YET BEEN

BN TTED:
ity Prison

City Home

Tuberculosis Hospital

Public Gardens and Commonse

Point Pleasant Park

Viotoria General Hospital Acoaunts
Truants

Oity Olerks Office

City Assessor's Office

Citizens Free Library

City Collector*s Office.

'DEPARTMENTS NOW UNDER_INVESTIGATIONE

Fire Department, including KFire Alarm System

Board of Works,

Miscellaneous Grants & Appropriations

Oocunty of Halifax.

Police Department.

Bonded indebtedness and other work in Treasurer's
Office.

COMPLETION OF AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION:
ve discussed with the Chief Accountant, Mr. McCombe

regarding the provable time required to complete their work.
This you will realize is entirely dependent on conditions en-
countered in the Departments on which they are now working.
While 1t is diffioult at this time to even make an approxi-
mate estimate, it would seem reasomable to hope from present
indications, that this work will be nearing completion with-
in the next four o six weeks at the outelide.

-294~

i

.



Noveuber 8th., 1923,

|

The amount pald for services of the Price, Waterhouse
& Company¥s Staff as to October let., is approximately
$15,000. in addition to which we have pai d for loocal
agsistants added to their staff in accordance with Resol=
ution of Counoil. :

1 am submitting you, in separate report, a full
statement of outstandin% taxes to date, which will glve
you in detall the oconditions shown by bocks in the
Office of City Collector, covering a period of fifteen
(15) years from 190809 to 193323,

? Should any member of Council desire further informat-
1gn on this work, I shall be very glad to obtain it for
him. ,

JOHN MURPHY,
| "M AYOR «

|
{
|
i GevseoresooNn Y
|

| Halifax,
| ~ November 7th., 1823

John Murphy, Esqy,
‘Mayor of Halifax.

Dear Sir,
| OUTSTANDING TAXES, .

f . We have now completed work on the taxes of the Clt
of Halifax and in connection therewith attach hereto (1L
atatement of unpald taxes (per City's boocks) at April

‘30 and October 31, 1923, for the years 1808-09 to 192233
inolusive (%) statement of ocash deposited.with the City .
Treagurer by the City Collector on account of poll taxes
for the years 1908-09 to 19323-33 inclusive to Qotober 31,

;193§0w° are also handing t0 you in support of the outstand-

vihgpdotailod atatements of unpald taxes (excluding poll -

| n of the years bound separatelys
'taxeB&efzﬁuggépoint ouﬁythat inoluded in the ocutstandings

| Colleotor
5 known to have been pald to the former ,
'3§fa:§33 of such payments belng in the hands of the present

oLty 331%33§3r&raw your attention to the fact that under

ties for
the provisions of the Olty Charter llens on proper
//AQZiEZZ'taxea will expire on May 31 nexte

- George B. MoCombe, |
aA/W”pﬂlj | Representative of Price, Waterhouse &‘co;
R

w28 5~

-

;



 THE CI1ITY OF HALIFALZX

COLLECTIONS (PULL TAXES) MADE FOR THE YFARS 1908=1909 TO 1922=1323 INCLUSIVE,
AT APR1Y 30th AND OCTOBER 3lst 1923

To Apre 30/1923

Year. Gross. Commission Net Cash Transferred Cash Transferred to Treasurer
S — —r e e ——— NJaduetede 40 Treasurers ~~from May 1/1’923” to October 31/ 1923

19081909 $490,00 $38 400 $ U52400

1909.1910 480400 - o 480 ¢00

1910«1911 270400 5600 265 ¢00

10111912 590600 110 400 550400

1912a1913 180400 18,00 162400

191 "191 : 400600 . 40000 360 «00

19141015 1,17000 107400 1,063400

1915-1916 _333.00 93450 szg.so

1916<1917 1,U435.00 &( «50 1,347.50 |

19171918 927 ,00 55 ¢20 871480

191€<1919 1,596.00 69470 1,526.30 $3 400

1919-1920 1,296.00 20 <40 1,275460 3400

19201921 2,880,400 8670 2,723.30

1921=1522 5,640,00 100,00 5,540400 15400

19221923 5,110400 150,00 4,960.00 15500

$ 23539700 $911 400 $ 22,486400 $176400

«296w




Year

THE CITY OF HALIFAX
Statcmont of unpzid taxes (per Glty's booke) at April 30th and October 31st, 1923,

1908/1909

1909/1910
3910/1911
1911/1912
1912/191
1913/191
1914/1915
1915/1916
1916/1 17

1917 /1 ll \

1918/1919
1919/1920

1920/1921
1921/1922
1922/192}

for year Q9_ta 1922/1923 inalusive. _ -
Deduc$ Deduot
Amended S;godl Cash Reosaipts Cash receipts
totals rebates Net and Discounta Balance from Mayl/23 Balance
of allowed to Amounts of allowed to outsetandi to outstanding
Rolls Apr.}O.ZB. Rolls Apr.}O/E} Apt.}O/gg %t.}1/23. Ooct. 30/23._‘_»

£ 6, 6.91 2,354.68 § 504,222 23 § uige, 030.61 § 12, 191.62 $ $ 12, 191.62
D28, 851.72 2,596.81 526, 25 506, 921 .4kt 19, 333 .47 9.682  19,323.65
541.423¢00 2,793.86. 5381629.14 516, 00043 22,628,777 9,80 22,613.97
557.21 <86 2,9%555 559, 37131 931.397 23.973-6 15,50 23,958.07
600, 429.99 2,243.16 598,186.83 570,9509.79 27, 277 .0 32.01 27,245.035
673,968.55 2,198.04 671 770.51 651,269.92 4o, 00.59\ 86,00  H40,%¥1%.59
00, 362.16 2,166.34 gg , 495 .82 665,729.13 iz’ .69 168.96 32,297 +73
42, zz o9 1,990.93 740, 466.56 698, oos.o7 L5849 164,33 1,75%.16
g2, 2 ; 8 2,071.58 s#o 176.20 1 7.961o7l ua 21#.#5 lﬁ 235.11  %0,979.32
1,025.823, z. 2,152.91 1 023,670.32 1,560.1% 82, »110+18 2 433.63 11, 16.55
3“ 595 9 2,004.03 1,359,691.91 1,396,0i9.67 143, 672.2&; 9,438.56 13 »253.68
.527. 439.69 1,448,010  1,525,991.68 1.2915533.16 3 ,158.582 271,02055 207,1%7.97
92.91 2.-.5"3.90 2,017,943.00 1,498,769.20 .9,173.81 77.357-31 th1,216.50
1 939. €.08 2,05%.15 1.937.193.95 1.208~878a12 725.315 83 125,432.5 602;883-27

zi

(3)

(4) Govirnment Mighuxy Tax set up of 9% ocents per $100.00

War tax not set up of 10 oents per $100.00 levied en all tax;payers en the basis of their total anno-sment.
Patriotic Fund Tex not set up of 15 cents per $100.00 on all tax payora on tha‘basis of their total
. assessment .

tax not set up of 11
assessment,

® 100,00 levied on all ta:;payorl on the basis of their totdl

assesaxent,

The years 1919/1920 to 1922/1923 inociusive contain, in the amounte set, up a Highway Tax of 1/10th of
1l per oent on the total assessment valuea of land and 1qprovementl.

A9 A

e eeeeeee——————————



November 8th., 1923,

OITY AUDITORS DEPARTMENT

His Worship the Mayor submits the following report

in reference to the carrying on of the duties of the City
Auditor during his absence. :

Mayoris Office,
Oity Hall,
November 8, 1923.
o the Members of the City Council,
Halifax, N. S.

Gentlemen,
Re: Duties of City Audltor.

During the absence from duty of Mr. W. W. Foster,
01ty Auditor, I have instructed Miss M. Gowen, the Agsist-
ant in this office, to pass and inltlal vouchers requir-
ing the signature of the City Auditor, and have also auth=
orized the City Treasurer, until otherwlise instructed, to

acoept vouchers so signed. -

| You will understand that all accounts are carefully

!chooked and approved by the heads of Departments concerned
be fore going to the Auditor's Office, where they are furth-
ar ohecked to see that they are charged to proper approp-

riations and that moneys are available for their payment,
before being put throughs

The arrangement as outlined herein is absolutely
~060888aTY to enable us to carry On.

W4W”’ | John Murphy,
 MAYOR.

pr’

¥iled. /
INVESTIGATION UNDER OATH

Alderman Power glves notloe thatl at a future meet-

ing of the Oounocil he will move for the oonsideration of

the following resolution:-

i WHEREAS during the past summer the investigatlon
of the Oity's affalrs by Prioe, Waterhouse & Co., has dle-
' olosed maladministration in oivio pusiness in some depart-

‘ments at the City Hall,

“ AND WHEREAS a large number of rate payers of this
Oity while satisfied of the capaclity of the auditors -
Price, Waterhouse & Co., in their present audit, is appre-
hensive that the energles of the sald auditors are not
auffiolent to oope with the matters they are investigating
“and 4t is desirable that there should be an investigation
" under oath into the administrative detalls of the various

departments of the City under the ocontrol of the City of

~287 -



November 8th., 1923,

H&li faxe .
RESOLVED that thie Council under Section 151 of

the City Charter, of 1914, requests His Honor Judge Wal-
lace, K. Cs, Judge of the County Court at Halifax to
investigaté all matters in conneotion with the good gov-=
ernment of the City of Halifax and the conduot of all
parts of the phblic business thereof, and that the learn-
ed judge be further respectfully requested to commence
such investigation and to conclude the same and report
with all convenlent speed to this Council the result of
the investigation and the evidencs, after the oompletion
of the present audit if, in the cpinion of this Counocll,
such audlt is d{i;oient in any partioulars

MILK SUPPLY
Alderman Daw glves notice that at a future meeting

of the Council he will move for the oonsideration of the
following resolution re Milk suppiied in the Citys

WHEREAS the present law regarding the compulsory
pottling of milk in the City of Hallifax has resulted 1in
what appears to be an unjust increase in the price of

milk from 13¢ quart to l4¢ quart to our Cltizens;

'AND WHEREAS it has become apparent to some of the
Committees of the City Council that an understanding has
peen arrived at by the present milk dealers, whereby

i1k supply tenders to different Civic Institutions, not--
ably the City Home and T. B. Hospital were advanced 3k¢
per quar t over the previoug slx month contract price.name-

ly from 75¢: per quart to 114¢ per quart.

~ AND WHEREAS many good clilzens were thrown out of

business as a result of sald new law, and that it is not

in the best interest of our oitizens, that so important a

artiole as milk should be monopolized by a few, .

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the 0ity Council

do place lteself on record a8 being favorable %0 the repeal

of the comphlsory milk bottling Health Board legislation
romulgated in 1922, and that the 01ty Health Board be fur-
1ghed with a ocopy of this Resolution, a8 well as Premier

E., Ho Armstronge | |

FURTHER RESOLVED that such repeal be requested by

the City Counoll at the opening of next session of the Leg-

4 glature Assembly of the Provinoe of Nova Scotias ‘

V/HOUSING COMMISSION
His Worship the Mayor submits letter from S. M.

Brodkfield.Esq4:
re Dominlon Churantee Company!s pond, T. M. Hayes.

| | Hallfex, N. Se,
‘ November 9, 1923

Chairman of the Housing Commission in

iHis Worship the Mayor
| and Members of the ity Council.

Gentlemen,
| - 298~




el
.WJ}”?:;ﬁﬂéhat same be referred to the City Solicitor for report.

01
v’

0"},‘5,0;)’%“(?171@ pgssedo

5

| November 8th., 1923«

Gentlemen, Re Dcm:!.niion Guarantee Company's Bond,

T.M.,Hayes.
With regard to the above Bond, we beg to say that under

1ts terms it was necessary for our Commission to prosecute
the official involved before we could hold the Bonding Com=
pany liable. This has been done but, notwithstanding the .
fact, the Bonding Company refuses to admit liability under
this Bond, alleging in a general way that misrepresentat=

i ons were made to the Company by the Commission when this
Bond was issued.

"~ We know of no misrepresentation whatever, and are
satisfied that the Corpany is liable and should be compell-
ed to pay« We, however, have no funds at our disposal
to carry on litigation in this oonnection and desire to
place the matter before your Council in order to obtain
their approval and authority to inocur whatever expense ils
necessary in taking legal action for the recovering of
the amount invdlved.

"~ In carrying on the prosecution of the officlal concern-
ed, we have inourred some slight expense for which it will
be necessary to make provision at the proper time.

| THE HOUSING COMMISSION,
| Samuel M. Srookfield,
Chalrman.

Y loved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Power,

LIST OF HEADLINES

Notice of Reconsideration 379
L, Fred. Monaghan, City Clerk, Dismissal 279
Wbrka Department Accounts 381
General Accounts . | | 283
‘Independont_AudituPrioe,Waterhouae & Cos~AccteSeptember 283
lOity Prison Accounts . - 384
Wire Department Accounts 385
Library Accounts 286
0ity Health Board Accounts aBg
Clty Health Board - Account J. A. Nicholson 387
bity Home and Tuberoculosls Hospital Acocunts 288

01ty Home and Taberculosis Hospltal - Tenders for supplies-288
!Oity Home — Tenders for ¥lour | 2891

‘Gardens Accwunts gggi
?olioe Accountse 2

Independent Audit 294
0ity Auditors Department 29;
hnvestigation under Oath gge
M1k Supply 208
Housing Uommiselon. 5

}

|
!
!

eting adjourned at 8,30 o*clock P. M,

Me
UWL.—— . JOHN MURPHY,

H.S.RHIND, _ 399 Mayor .

W ; v 7
‘)(/ Z 4

‘Asslistant City Clerk.




8,10 o¥%clock,
" Council Chamber, Oity Hall,

AN‘OVOEbQII' 15th., 1923,

| A meeting of the City Council was held this
?ventng at the above named hour: Present His Worship
fhe Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Munnis, Finlay,
Sanford, Bssett, Gastonguey, Sohaffmer, H. W. Oameran,
hdnoﬁaid; Guildford, Whelan, O'Toole, Power, Drysdale,
Daw, fubley and W. O, Camerone

NOTICE OF L. FRED. MONAGHAN TO ISSUE
WRIT OF MANDAMUS.

Read report of the Finance Committee in re to
notice by L. Fred. Monaghsn of his intention to sue for a
Writ of Mandamus to restore him to the office of City

Clerk of the City of Halifax, said report recommending
that the services of Mr. J. MaoG. Stewart be engaged to
asslst the Oity Solicitor in looking after the City's "

interest.

Committee Room, City Hall,
| "~ November 14, 1923.
To His Worship the Mayor . o
~ and Members Oty Counoil.
Gentlemen |
GentloHoTs eting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
the attached Notice by Mr. L., Fred. Monaghan of his ine
‘tention to apply to the Supreme Oourt for a Writ of Man=
damue directing and cammanding the Mayor and Council of
the City of Halifax forthwith to pestore him to office -
as Oity Olerk of sald City, was read.. |
~ Your Oommittee recommend that the services of Mr. J.
HacG. Stewart be engaged to assist the City Soliocitor
in defending the proposed action of Mr. Monaghan, alseo
in the matter of the resignation and application for .
‘superannuation,of W. W. Foster, City Auditor, and also
the oases now pending with respeot to the Guarantee
Bonds of the late Clty Collector and Secretary of Hous=

ing Oommission.
- ALFRED WHITMAE6
7Chalrman.

~300-




Novomber 15th., 1923.

To the City of Halifax, . T
~ and the Mayor and the Council of the City of Halifax:

, I, L. Fred. Monaghan, of the City of Halifax in the
County of Halifax and Province of Nova Scotia, Gentleman,
acoording to the Statute in that behalf made and provided.
hereby give you Notice that I, the sald L. Fred. Monaghan,
an assessed resident and rate=payer of the City of Haliw
fax, will at or after the expiration of twenty days from
'the time of the service of this Notice upon you, the City
of Halifax and the Mayor and the Council of the sald City
of Halifax, apply at my instence as Relator, to the Sup=
reme Oourt of Nova Scotia Crown Side, and if in vacation
to a Judge in Chambers, for a Summons to show cause for

a prerogative Writ of Mandamus directing and oommanding you,
the City of Halifax and the Mayor and the Council of the
sald City of Halifax forthwith to restore me, the sald Le
Fred. Monaghan, to my office of City Clerk of the said City
of Halifax, from which office I the said L. Fred. Monaghan
was unjustly and illegally and without any good oause
whatsoever dismissed and removed by Resolution of the
Council of the said City of Halifax passed on the 35%th.

day of October, 1933.

DATED at Halifax, N. S., this 37th. day of October 1923.
| S ' L. FRED. MONAGHAN o

of 1464 Windsor Street, in the

Oity.of Halifax, in the County
J of Halifax andpﬁrovinoe of Nova
" "~ Sootia, Gentleman.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seccnded by Alderman Daw,
that the report be adopted. Motion passed, Alderman Power
dissenting. - - R

«/ NAVY LEAGUE TAX EXEMPT ION
Read report of Special Committee appointed to coneld-

or and report on the application of the Navy League of Canada
for exemption from Taxation on the Navy League Buildiug at
the corner of Barrington Street and South Street. |

Committee Room,
City Hall,
November 15, 1933.
To His Worship the Mayor , A
" and Members City Council.
Gentlemen, . |

The Smeoial Navy League Committee appolnted by His Wors=
ship the Mayor beg to state that they have carefully examin-

=301-




November 15th., 1923.

b'd the acoounts &nd matters conneoted with the Halifax
Branoh of the Navy League and have to report and recomms:
end as followsi=

1. They visited the building situated at the corner of
South and Barrington Streets and examined it from cellar
to attice It 18 a well constructed and modern fire
proof building, complete in every detall of 1ts adaptata
jon to the objeots and purposes for whioch it was builte

3. The properties whioh were purchased by the Navy
League as a slte for the bullding, cost $19,000,00, and
the site and building oompleted and equipped. cost.
$343,663, 00, | . |

3. The ocapital necessary for the ereotion of this bulld=
ing, was subsoribed and paid by the Navy League of Canada
and 1ts friends throughout Canada, about $80,000,00 of
which was subscribed in Nova Sootla and the balance by
other Provinces, | |

4. The Navy League was incorporated in 1919 and the
Halifax branch was formed by the absorption of the old
Sailors?! Home and the Seamen Friendly Scoliety, two old

i .

benevolent Hallfax institutions.

| (:5.. The land and buildings aoquired as & site for the
present building had been previously assessed as underi-

1918419 - §12;800400, as Navy League 1931=23 $157,300,00
1919-30 = 5,300,00 * N " 103333 1833 000400
193051 = 10,300,00 ® W % 193334 182,000,00

8., The purposes the Navy League had in view by the erect«=
jon and equipment of this bul ding were to provide the
Port of Halifax with proper accomodation and oare for the
Sailors of the Naval and Merchant Marine gservices of the .
world, whether in or out of employment, and whether dis-
tresged or siok, and to improve their moral and soolal oon-
dition, and this Whether they had guffiocient funds or no
funds at all, thus confirming the faot that this building

was erected and equipped solely for benevolent and philane
thropic work and the moral welfare and uplift of our human

brothers.

7., Apart from the payment of any taxes whatever, we find
that the Navy League is at present unable to cperate the
institution except at a loss, and according to the finanoial
statement of its Auditor, Henry E. Orowell, C. A., it had
g defiolt at December 31s8%. 1933 of approximately $3,500400

.. We also found that after the site for the building was
g.oquirod, the new street line as 1aid down by the City, re-
quired the builders to set the building back some twelve

rington Street and also about one foot on South
g:;:o:? g;rwhigg a loss of land was occasioned, estimated

py City Engineering Department at $1,500400
9. It will be noticed by Ses. 5, that after the bullding
was conpleted it was aggessed nearly ten times the previous

=303~



November 15th.,.1923.

agsessments, and 1f this assessment and taxation is now
to m enforced by the City against such a benevolent in-
stitution, then we submit that the City will be confis-
cating the money subscribed and pald by other parts of
Canada, including the Province of Nova Scotia, for an in=
stitution built and equipped and afterward practiocally

§6n5ted_ae a gift to the Port of Halifax.

10. The Navy League is not asking nor is it now seeking
for finanoial assistance from the City, they only ask for
rellief frdm oppressive taxation, whioh if enforced must
end in the oonfiscation of the building, because the
acorued taxes now amount to nearly $20,000.00, for less
than three years of operation. L

11« We submit that probably the navy League is legally
exempt from taxation in this City by virtue of its have
ing been formed by the absorption of the Seamen Friend-
1y Society and the Sallors' Home, two old benevolent in=
stitutions of Halifax, which operated in this City for
forty years previously without taxation. _

| .

13, The Barrington Street front of the bullding oontains
four stores, three of which are now rented at $40,00 per
month, giving an annual gommercial return of $1,440,00
per years These stores are small ones, having a floor
gpace of only 500 square feet each, and in normal times
they are probably no worth any more than they are now

payinge L .

13, We find that Sailors® Homes in the following olties
hre exempt from taxation and are supported D voluntary
gubsoriptions, namely:= New York, Toronto, Port Arthur,
Quebec, Montreal, St. John N« B., St. Johns Nwfld., and
we think all the Sailors? Homes in England.

l

' We beg to lay before the Counocil all the acoounts,
%g;rospondgnoq ang other papers in oonnection, which are

in our possession and would recommend to Counocil that the
ngsessment on the Navy League Building and property be
reduced to $30,000.00 and remain at this figure while

aver the building is used for benevolent purposes, and that
Shis agsessed valus of $30,000,00 date back to the vea®
1931-33 and that a oredit on acoount of taxes due be given

for the land appropriated py the City as per Paragraph
8s L | |

| 1y submitted -
All of whioh is ros?eotful y ’p. W. BISSEIT,

Chairman.

Read minority Report submitted by Alderman Whitman.

Halifax,
November 14, 1933

I veg leave tO report against any exemption of taxation in

=303~

‘



November 15th., 1923,

rogard to the Navy League building as situated at the
ocorner of Pleasant and South Streets, Halifax, for the
following reasonsis,

1ste In view of the present financial position of the |
City of Halifax, it is in the public interest that no !
further tax exemptions be allowed. In faot a large numé E
‘ber of ocur oltizens are demanding the doing away with ;
the present exemptions. o

2nd. On interviewing Halifax concerns interested in
shipping, I have been informed that the Halifax Navy
League building was ereoted without proper consideration
of the present situation as regards the necessities of
the Port of Halifax. The building is entirely too pre-
tentious, making the annual of up=keep entirely beyond
what oould reasonably be considered warranted to take
care of seamen while in this Port. No statement has been
presented by those in charge of the Halifax building to
show how the heavy annual deficits are to be met. am
informed that even with partial tax exemption, running
expenses cannot be met.

3rd. I am oreditably informed by those having a knowledge
of present conditions, that in recent years and at this
time seamen, whether of the nayy or mercantlle marine, are
not objects of charity. Tosday¥s rates of wages oompare
favotably with those of other oooupations, 80 that seamen
are as well able to look after themselves while in the
Port of Halifax as any other simllar class of labor; in
addition to which seamen are entitled to free medical
attendance provided for out of the fees paid in by all
shipping to the Sick Mariners? Fund., It is also a fao%
that stranded seamen are looked after by the representative
of whatever oountry they may belong to, such expense
falling upon the owners of the steamer or vessle on w hich
the seamen were employed, There 1s no lack of accomodat=
fon in Halifax outside of the Navy League bullding to take
care of all reasonable oalls for such accomodation.

the It would appear that a grave error of judgment was
:;ﬁ; by a group of Toronto enthusiasts in the erection of
the entirely too elaborate Navy League building at Hall fax. i
Thig 18 shown by the lack of support that has been given j
by those interested in shipping in Halifax. It 1s, there-
fore, not in the interests of the City to relieve those
responsible for the ereotion of sald building from taxation.
Moved by Alderman Bissett, geconded by Alderman w

Golwell, that the report of the Speoial Committee be adopt- 2
Qdo | | |

| Moved in amendment by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Hubley, that the oonsideration of this report be

deferred until the next mesting and that a oopy of the re=-

w304~




¥

/

November 15, 1923.

port of the Committee and of the Minority report te" be sent
%0 each Aldermen and that an opportunity be given to the

ERéteépayers'Aasooiation;"répréééﬁtativeé of the Navy League

i

1and any other psrsons interssted, to address the Council
‘on the subject.

By unanimous oonsent of Counocil, Mr. W. A. Henry is
permitted to address the Council on the subject.
E ‘His Worship the Mayar asks Deputy Mayor Colwell to
take the Chair and he addresses the members from the floors
of the Council Chamber on the same subject.

The amendment is put and passed, 13 voting for the
same and 5 againet it, as follows:- "

For the Amendment:- 7' Against ifie

Alderman Whitman, Alderman Colwell,

| Munnis, . Finlay,
S8anford, Bigsett,
Gastonguay, Gulldford,
Schaffner, | W. O, Cameron.
H. W. Cameron .
McDonald, .
Whelan,
O%Toole,
Power,
Drysdale,
Hubley,
Daw.

PROGRESS PAYMENT « STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM

‘/Rbad ropoft of the Finance Committee recommending
progress payment of $10, 000,00 to the Northern Electrio Com=
pany on acoount of their cantract for installing the Street’
Lighting'Syétim. o B - |

Committee Room, City Hall,

- November 7th.,1923.
To His Worship the Mayor J | .
and City Council.

en
G°n§%°2 B oting of the Finance Committes, held this day, the

attached Extract from Minutes of a meting of the City Coun=
0il held on October 26th. 1933, referring to this Committee
for consideration and report, the report of the Oty Engineexr

«305~-




November 15, 19233.

recommending a pr ogress payment of $10,000.00 to the
Northern Electrio Company on account of.thelr contract
for installing the street lighting system, was read.
... Your Committee recommend that the report of the
Gity Engineer recommending payment of $10,000.,00 to the
Northern Electric Company on account of their contract,
be adopted. o ,
A _ ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairman.

, L
/  Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

Gastonguay, that the report be adopted and the payment

ng}x made. Motion passed.
-/ HOUSING COMMEISSION GRANT

Read report of the Finance Commlittee recommending

the payment of $1000,00 of the Appropriation for the our-
irentwioar'to"tha Housing Commissione | |

Committee Room, City Hall,
é ~ November 14, 1933.
To His Worship the Mayor ) . | o
. and Members City Counocil.

Gent lemen, I |
At a meeting of the Finance Commi ttes, held this day,
the attaohed letter of E. K. Fielding, Secretary to the
Housing Commission, asking for the payment of $1000.00
of their appropriation for ocurrent year, was read.. ..

' Your Commlttee recommend that the City Treasurer be
authorized to pay over to the Commission sald sum of

$1000.00 on acoounte

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairman.

Office of Housin§ Commission,

City Hall, -
: November 13, 19233.
City Treasurer, . | oo
Halifax, N. S,

Sir
‘D’armnolasod herewith please find a gtatement of the aocc-

ount of the City of Hallfax with the Housing Commisgsion,
:ggch shows an anaid,balance of appropriation of $2000.
T We are in need of funds and would ask that you present
this Statement to the Finanoe Committee with the request
that we be given ahother $1000. on accaount. |
| ' E. K. FIELDING,
Seoretary to Commission.

it g P T T T T e i s .

!
|
e



M

November 15th.,1923.

// Moved by Alderman Wh;tman, seconded by Alderman
Gastonguay, that the report be adopted and the amount

L

paid. Motion passed.

ALFRED PITTS,

Read report Committee of Firewards with reference
tp the disability of Alfred Pitts a former member of the
Halifax Fire Department.

Commi ttee Room, City Hall,

: _ November 7th. .
To His Worship the Mayor | ? 1?23'
~and City Council. ”
Gentlemen, ,
At a meting of the Committee of Firewards, held this
day, the attached report of the Chief of the ﬁepartment,
in reference to the disability of Alfred Pitte who olalms

that his injuries were caused in the performance of his
duties as a Member of the Fire Department, was read.

Mr. Doty, Oounsel for Mr. Pitts, addressed the Committee
and submitted acoounts for Doctors' bllls ad Hospi tal
fees inourred by Mr. Pitts amounting to $240,50, of which
:r'} Pigte has pald $66.00, leaving a balance unpald of

174.50, . o |
" Your Committee has instructed the Chief to retain Mr.
Pitts on the active list of the Department at any work
where his services can be utilized until the end of the
present ocivic year. _ |

" Your Committee further submit to the Council for its
information and action the sald accounts amounting to
$174,50, the Committee not desiring to assume any liabi l=

ity.in. the matter.

H. W. CAMERON,
Chairman.

Office Chief Fire Department,
Hall fax,
Novembser 7th.,1923.

Board of Firewards.

Gentlemen,

As requested by your Board, at last reeting, I here=

with report that Alfred Pitte was admitted to the Depart«
ment on June 17th. 1920, and statiocned at the Brunswick
St., Station; received.an injury 8o his knee on September
2, 1930, which necessitated his absence from duty until
the 39th. of the same month; resigned January 30, 1821,
Admitted again as relief man for holidays at West
Street Station June 17, 1831, rempining at this station
to September 30, 1921, thence going to Brunewick Street
Station on October 3rd. and remaining at Brunswick St.
until traneferred to Morris S%. Station on January 4, 1922,

307~

BT ST A Pt T e



%

Kovember 15th., 1833.

Reported sick February 8, 1933, after regular day off
on 7th,, reported for duty February Sth.; reported siok
April 14, 1932 after regular day off con 13th.,, reported
for duiy April 17th.; repcrted sick April 18th. 1933,
reported for duty May 9th.; reported sick Febtruary 13, 1933,
reported for duty February 1Sth.; reported siok March 16,
1933, and has not been on duty sinocs. Underwent an operat-
icn at the Victoria General Hospital on June I3, 1933, for
amputation of foot. o :

‘ Mr, Pitts olaims to heve injured his foot at fire Jan-
uary I8, 1933, Box 443, 665 Barrington St.

J. W. CHURCHILL,
Chief H. F. D.

e @

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that I, ARTHUR PITTS,
of Halifax, in the County 3T Halifax, in oconsideration of
my being retained on the payroll of the Fire Department un-
til April 30, 1924, and payment to me by the City of Halifax
of my weekly salary of $35.00 until that date, in return for
which I undertake to perform the duties of the position in
the department to whioh I shall be assigned and which I ocan
perform in splite of my disability, and in further oonsider-
ation of the payment to me by the City of Halifax of hoapit-
al and medical expenses incurred as the result of the injury
sustained by me in figliting a fire in January 1933, result-
ing in the amputation of my foot on June 33rd. 1933 (provide
ing this recommendation of the Board of Firewards is ratif-
ied by the City Council), do hereby demise, releass and for-
ever discharge the sald 61ty of Halifax, of and from all
manner of actions, causes of action, debts, aocounts, cove=
nants, contracts, claims and demands whatsoever which again-
st the sald City of Halifax I ever had, now have, or whioh
my heirs, executors, adminietrators or assigns, or any of
them, hereafter ocan, shall or may have for or by reason of
any cause, matter or thing whatsoever existing up to the
present time, with particular reference to any olaim for
damages or compensation as the result of the injury referrw
ed to above. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and seal this
@th. day of November, A. D. 1933.

Signed, Sealed and delivered
in the presence of
I. C. Doty. ARTHUR JOHN PITTS

Moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, seconied by Alderman

/loDonaid, that the report be adopted and that the acoounts

/ bontained therein amounting to $174,50 for Dootor's bills

. Hospital fees, inourred by Mr. Pifta, be pald from any

fund available, and, if necessary, confirmatory legislat.

ion be obtained to legalize said payment. Motion passed.

-308=




November 15th., 1923.

/ UNPATD TAXES.
Read report Finance Commlttee in re collection of

hnpaid.Taxéé;‘Water'Rates; Sewerage, Sidewalks, eto.

Committee Room, City Hall,
; ) November 14, 1933.
His Worship Mayor Murphy _ .
| and Members City Council.

" Gentlemen, |

‘ At a meeting of the Committee on Finance, held this
day, the attached resolution in re colleotion of taxes
as set forth in Seo. 33 Chap 69 Acts 1933, was read,
approved and recommended to Council for adoption.

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairmane.

The following Resolution is here submitted:=

WHEREAS the City Council under Section 33 Chapter
69 of the Aots of 1933 may authorize the City
Collector to expend, under the supervision of
the Mayor, a sum not exceeding one per cent of
the amount of the taxes due and unpald on the
30the day of April 1933, for the purposes of
collecting and in colleoting such taxes 80 in
arrears, . |

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to expend ocertain
gums not at present ascertainable for the pur«
poses specified in the above gection,

THEREFORE RESOLVED: that the Oity Collector, under
the supervision of the Mayor, be and is hereby
authorized to expend such sums as are required
for the purposes 80 specified and the City
Treasurer be and is hereby authorized to pay the
said sums from any fund avallable pending the
collection of the sald taxes.

'

by Alderman Power and passed unanimously.

The Resolution is moved by Alderman Whitman, seoonded

IVANHGE STREET, SEWER AND WATER TRENCHING

Read report Committee on Works recommending for pay-
ment to E. blanco and J. A, Hanratty the sum of $576.77,
valance in fuil of their account for excavating and baok-

£i1ling sewer and water trench on Ivanhoe Street.

«309-




November 15th., 1933,

ity Works Offioce,

November 14, 19233.
To the City Council. . ‘ -

Gentlemen, o |

~ The Works Committee beg to recommend payment to E.
Bianco and J. A Hanratty of the sum of five hundred and
sixty=six dollars and seventy=seven oents ($566.77), bal-
ance in full on their contraoct for excavating and back-
f11lling sewer and water trenoh on Ivanhoe Street, as per
Engineer®s certifiocate attached hereto..

" A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

| City Engineert*s Office,
November 14, 1923.
gis‘Worship>tho Mayor. o o
T .
_"f I beg to recommend payment to E. Bilanco and J. A.
Hanratty of the sum of five hundred and sixty-slx ddllars
and seventy-six cents (§566.77) being the balance in
full on their contract for excavating and backfilling
sewer and water trench on Ivanhoe Street.

‘Estimated value of work done =
Excavation and backfilling = 535 @ $2.95 $1,548,75

Laying Sewer | , 485°% +10 48,50
Manholes - . B 80,00 160,00
Overhaul 21 ou yds 1,00 31,00
Extras - - -

Night Watohman, Oct. 6 to 25 = 20 nights @
| . ... . 350 50. 00
0Ll

Paid on certificate 11?33'................. 1,362‘76

B&lance recommended 161‘111 teevsenntssen E; 366.7,

H. W. JOHNSTON,
/_ Asst. City Engineer,
Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
Wy that the report be adopted and the amount paid. Motion passed.

/ '_CLAIM KENNETH K, KEATING FOR_DAMAGES,
Read report Committee on Works covering report of the

City Solicitor in reference to olaim of Kenneth K. Keating
for damages sustained from falling into a Oatoh-pit at the
corner of Prootor and Barrington Streets, recommending that
Mr. Keating be pald the sum of $300.00 in full for his
claim without prejudice. N |

- 310 -




November 15, 19233.

!

Gity Works Office,

1 November 14, 19233.
To the City Council. : :

Gent lemen,

| Attached hereto is a report from the City Sol-
icitor on cldim of Kenneth R, Keating for damages sus=
tained from falling into a Catchpit at the corner of
Proctor and Barrington Streets, May 31lst. 1923; the

sum claimed by Mr. Keating is $478.00. o

. At a meeting of the Works Cotmmittee held Nov=
ember 1l4th. inst., it was decided to recommend to Council
that Mr. Keating be paid the sum of three hundred dollars
K$300.00), without prejudice.

A, F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

Office of Clty Soliclitor,
| November 13, 1923.
His Worship the Mayor. ) . .
Sir, L
- Re_Kenneth R. Keating.

| I have discussed thies matter several times with
Mr. Keating and also with Mr. Doane. Ordinarily, I do
not think the City is liable for an acoident ocouring.
through a misplaced catchpit cover, but, in thie ocase,
there are pertain circumstances whioch need not be stated,
whioh, in the cpinion of Mr, Doane and myself, differ«

e rtiate this ocase. o | |
| We are both of opinion that if a reasonable settle-

ment of the olaim may be made, it would be advisable to
do 80, .
| F. H, BELL,

City Solicitor.

¢</ Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman

™ Finlay, that the report be adopted and the amount of $300,

paid. Motion passed. |
"f@& | - ) | INSURANCE, FURNITURE CITY HALL

Read report of the Finance Committee in re to

Insurance on the furniture of the Oity Hall covering a let-

ter from A. ¥. Measservey, Clerk of Works.

Oammittee Room, City Hall,
Novenber 14, 1933.

His Worship the Mayor
and Mezbers of the City Counoil.

Gentigmgéﬁeeting'of the Finance Committee, held this day,

ched letter of A, F. Messervey, Clerk of Works,
:gergg:gence to0 expiring on the drd. instant of a Polioy
of Insurance for $15, 000,00 on furniture City Hall, the
Premium on which is $2355.00, with the information that
the sum of $57.33 only was.to the credit of this Appropri-

tion, was read.
ation, w311~



November 15, 1933. N

| Your Committee are of the cpinion that the City
should keep within the Appropriation for this servioce
and recommend that the Worke Department be instructed
0 arrange for a policy of Insurance covering a period
between the 3rd, of November and the lst. of May next
of an amount which ocan be purchased for said sum of
$57 423, |

-

| ALFRED WHITMAN,
| irman.

E , Oity Work's Offioce,

| November 14, 1933.

Alderman. Whi tman, . | | o
ggairman, Finance Committee.

T : ‘ o

| _' Under instructions of His Worship the Mayor I am

~dkrected to advise your commlttee that insurance on Oity
Hall furniture, etc., amounting to $15,000.00, under a
policy issued by the Halifax Fire Insurance Company, 6x-
pired on the 3rd. instant. The above amount is additional
and oonourrent with $10,000.00 covered in the regular
sohedule polioy on City property generally, except that in
the ocase of the particular policy now referred to the fire
alarm equipment in ¢ity Hall ie specifioally mentioned as
being also inocluded in the risk. o | |
i ‘Due to ohanges not anticipated when estimates were
prepared the Work's Committee have only the sum of $57.32
to credit of insurance acocount. The renewal premium .on
this Policy is $355.00, leaving a balance of 197.78 to be
arranged for if the risk is to be oontinued, and whioh 1%
is desirous should be done. | |
: Temporary arrangements have been made to keep the
policy in effect until your ocommittee oould meet and make
a recommendation to Counocll whereby funds oould B provi-
ded to take care of the amount required to complete pay-
yent of the renewal premium, The Halifex Fire Insurance
Company have expressed a willingness that if found necess-~
ary they would wait until legislation was obtained author-
' a ent. _ . , . S o
%zing P %Té Worship trusts that you can arrange to report
on this metter at the meeting of Counoil to be held tomor-

row evening, 15th. instant. | | L

- A, F. MESSERVEY,

Olerk of Works.

Hoved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Hubley,:

ihat the Polioy for $16, 000400 with the Halifax Fire Insur-

ance Oompany f81r ‘s neuranceé on the furniture and equipment in

+he Olty Hall, be renewed on oondition that the Company aoo-

;pt in payment of same the sum of §57.33 gt present to the

bredit of the Insurance account, and that the balance of the

/ / gg;ment, $197.78, be paid when funds are available. Mction
»‘v%ﬂ & ‘ .

Q\ paesed.
0;}0))\} ! B ' 3]



November 15, 1923.

V/ RALPH S, GATES, SALARY

; Read report Finance Committee in reference to salary 1o

bo paid to Ralph S. Gates as Acting City Colleotor.

| Committee Room, City Hall,

| November 7, 1923.
To His Worship the Mayor _ .
. and City Council.

Gentlemen, | '

At a meeting of the KFinance Committee held this day the
attached Exgract from Minutes of Meeting of the City Coun«
cil of the 4th. day of October 1833, in reference to galary
to be paid to Ralph S. Gates for the period during which
he occupled the office of Adting City Collector, was read.

" Your Committee recommend. that in view of the faot that

this account has already been paid before it reached this

v

9ommitteo; it be now filed.
| o  ALFRED WHITMAN,

| Chairman.
i
|

Filed, Alderman Whitman dissenting.

/ TENDERS FOR SUBELIES, CITY PRISON.

Read report City Prison Committee recommending Tenders
for supplies to the City Prisom for the period of 8 months
ending April 30th., 1934, -
: | a o Committee Room, Clity Hall,

Oatober 23, 1933

fhe City Council.

Gentlemen, -
| The Oammitteo on City Prison met this Afternoon at 2.30

o'clook at the Prison. Present Aldermen Bissett, Chairman;
Munnis and Daw, and, before the olose of the me eting, Alder-
| Gastonguaye | | .
e I: ree§%n§5 to calle for tenders for probable quantities
of various supplies for the Prison for the six months ps riod
endigg April 30th. 1924, vids were received and cpened as
follows:- .

BREAD « 16,000 1bs. =
BRLAD | l]ioirs.Ltd. Bread not over 1 day old 3 lé“p” ib

Fresh Bread | 4 2/3¢

I, J. Soriven & Sons 5¢

1 1t ie recommended that the tender of Moirs Ltd., at
3 1/3¢ per pound being the lowest and the firm having agreed
to satisfy the Superintendent of the Prison at all times

ag to the quality of bread, ve accepted.

BEEF - In foregquarters weighting not less than 160 1bs.-

| 3:92? #:iing & Qoo $7.80 per 100. 1bs
Maritime Market 7.50 do.

It is recommended that the tender of the Maritime
Market being the lowest be acocep ted.

=313~




November 15, 1923.

GROCERIES = a8 per shedule

| " Wentzslie Ltd $504.72

| Howards Ltd | 489,96

E It is recommended that the tender of Howards
%Ltd., being the lowest, be accepted.

UNDERCLOTHING = as por scheduled tenders
Gordon B. Isnor
Clayton & SPns.
| It is recommended that the tender of J. & M.
Murphy for Shirts at $11.50 per dozen, and of Clayton &
'Sons for Socks at $3.75 per dozsn, be accepted.
. } ' The original tendere are attached hereto.

|

4 F. W, BISSETT,
J\J' | Chairman.

, Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman
Bﬁim Daw, that ﬁﬁ7report be adopted. Motion passed.
o COAL WEIGHERS, REPORT SEPTEMBER 1933.

~ Read report Supefviaor of Coal Weighers for the
;Month.of September 1923, showing that the Permanent
%Weighera received $73.13 each.

’ Filed. -

J/LEIZER PROPERTY, DUTCH VILLAGE ROAD

Read report of the Finance Committee in reference
%o the sale of the Geizer Property, Dutoh Village Road.

Committee Room, City Hall,
| | November 14, 1923,
To His Worship the Mayor . g .
~ and Members City Council.
'Gentlemen
| .nx¢ a méeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
1t was decided to recommend to the City Oouncll that the
Geizer Property on Dutoh Village Road, purchased by the
01ty some fears ago as a site for a Tuberculosis Hospltal,
e offered for sale by tender by the Works Department.

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chalirman.
Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Bigsett, that the report be adopted. Motion passed. |

=314~




November 15, 1923.

BARRINGTON STREET DIVERSION AT N.S.FERTILIZER WORKS

Read report Committee on Worke in re to the diversion
of Barrington Street at the Nova Scotia Fertilizer Works as
shown by Plan #5508,

City Work's Office,

| November 8th., 1923.

To the City Council. | Co
Gentlemen, o

o At a meeting of the Work's Committee held November 7th.
1923, it was decided to recommend to the Council that under
the authority of Seotion 15 of Chapter 69 of the Acts of 1933
it divert the portion of Barrington Street adjoining the = .
works of the Nova Scotia Fertilizer Company as shown on Plan
No., 5508 and that the portion of the existing street so div=

\/7rted.aleo,as shown on sald Plan be closed to the publice

" A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

| Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman Schaffner
that the report be adopted. ‘Motion passed.
. CITY HOME AND TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL INMATES.

Read report Charities Committee for the Month of Oct=

ober showing the number of Inmates in the City Home during
| . o

ihe Month to be 389 and in the Tuberculosis Hospital 34.

| “ an Halifax, November 7th., 1933.

|
i

Hie Worship the Mayor ,
; and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen,

. Tne Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit
the following report. ‘Members present The Chairman, Alder-
men Daw, O'Toole, Sanford, Gastonguay and McDonald.

>0RT CITY HOME, NUMBER OF INMATES 389.

- 'SUPERINTENDENT 'S REP E
=s The Superintendent®s reporv 8 ows: that during the month

, October 19233, there were 13 persons admitted into the City |
:ggmef 1 born, 7’discharged and & died. Of the number gd- \
mitted 1 was ohargeable to the Province and 11 to the City.
Tre total number of inmates October 318t 1923, Was 389,

mede up of 159 men, 123 women and 7 children. On the same
date last year there were 168 men, 133 women and 7 ohlldren,

a total of 307.

' L nEWTTS REPORT OITY TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL,
‘§UPERINTENDEN NOMBER OF PATIENTS v
The Superintendent®s report shows that during the month

‘of October 1933, there were 5 patients admitted into the City

=315~



November 15, 1923,

Tuberoulosis Hospital viz., 4 women and 1 man, 23 women were
discharged and 3 men died. The total number af patients
October 3lst. 1933, was 34, made up of 13 men, 19 women
and @ ohildren.. On the same date last year there were 2l

men, 14 women and 1 child, a total of 36.. L

\ H, S. COLWELL,
» | Chairman.
¥ 1led.

FIRES AND. THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES.

Read report Committee'of Firewards and Chief bf the
ZFine Department with reference to Fires and their Causes
and Lossés during the month.of September 1933,

' Commi ttee Room, City lall,
November 7th., 1933
To His Worship the Mayor , |
and Members City Councils
Gentdemen, . | |
- .The Commlttee of firewards submit herewith the follow-
ing report from the Chief of the Fire Department relating
to Fires and their Causes and Losses during the month of
September 1933:- |
Co Office Chief Fire Department,
| Halifax, November 7th., 1933.
Board of Firewards. N , | .

Gentlemen, | | |
1 Herewith I submit the following report for the month
of September during which there were 23 alarms of fire as

follows:-

x
3

Unknown 2, falee 4, careless smoking 3, oareless use matches
5,_amdke”baqk;ng down chimney 1, poor .construction 1, over=

heated stove pipes 3, ohimneys 3, electric iron 1, short
ciroults @ . . o . - ,

| Property at risk $ 161,860400 -
o *Ingﬁrane losses , . $4,947.00

ot insured - ,5__égg&gg
npaaea é, | ~ $8,027.00

Je W OHUR.OHILL',o

hief H. F. Ds

H. W. CAMERON, |
Chalrman.

'iled. / .
PAVING OONTRACT = STEVENS CONSTRUOTION COMPANY.

"His Worship the Mayor submits for the information of
the Oouncil a Garnishee Order issued at the instance of

7. A, S. DeWolfe & Son against the Stevens Oonstruotion Com-

=316=



November 15, 1933.
pany, Defendants and Judgment Debtors, and the City of

Halifax, a body corporate, Garnishee.
{0

| 1923
IN THE SUPREME COURT

!

%

| .
BETWEEN ¢ | , |
| James E. DeWolf and Harry G. DeWolf,
doing business as T. A, S. DeWolf .
: &‘3;8°na | L '

. Plaintiffs and Judg-
| ment Creditors,
!
| and,
‘ Thomas Stephen and Louls Stephen,
doing business under the name o2
Stephen Construotion Company, .

)  Defendants and
Judgment Deltors,

| and,
| City of Halifax, & body corporate, Garnishee.
!

UPON hearing read the papers on file herein and upon read-
fing’ tho,afffda'vtt of Joseph F, Mahoney filed . the 14th. day
‘of November 1983, and on motion of oounsel, . ﬁ

IT 1S ORDERED that all debts owing or acoruing due from
the above named garnishee: to the above named judgment debe
tors be attached to answer a judgment regovered against
the said judgment debtors by the above named judgment ored-
itors in the Supreme Court on the 14th. day of Novamber —
1933, for the sum of $4,703,11, on which judgment the said
gum of $4,703.11 remains due and unpald.

awn 7 I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the sald garnishee attend
Qgg gadle in Chambers at the County Court House, Spring
Garden Road, Halifax, N. 8., on Friday, the 33rd. day of
November, A. D., 1933, at 11 otclook in the forenodn on
an application by the sald judgment oreditors that the
2aid garnighee: pay the debt due from it to the sald judg«
ment debtors, or 8o much thereof as may be sufficlent to,ﬂ
v/bétisfy the judgment, together with the costs of the garn-

i shee proceedingse . |
ﬂ@ﬂﬂ&J :DATED at Halifax, N« S., this 14th. day of November, A. D.,

1933, . . ~ . »
| Signed) A, G. CUMMINGS
lyg\ | o | ( Len ) Prothgnotary.

|

Referred to the Clty Solicitore.
/ WATER METER BILL #313 GRAFTON STREET.

Head report Committee on Works recommending a reduction

\n the Water Meter wi1l for the premises 213 Grafton Street

-3l

i
. . : - i



November 15, 1923.

for the half year ending March 1923.

b
i

: City Work*s Office,
‘ : October 4, 19234
His Worship the Mayor . o
. and City Counocil,

Sirs, e
| ‘At a meeting of the Worke Committee held on the 3rd.
instant, the City Engineer submitted a report on Water
Meter Bill for premises 313 Grafton Street for half year
ending March 1933, amounting to $71.53. The Committee
deolded to recommend to Council that .the amount be re=

duced one-third.

A. F. MESSERVEY,

Clerk of Works.
City Engineer®s Office, :
‘ | | Septembsr 19, 19233.
ili'. W%‘. '\"o DO&RO, ESQ., . . ' :
City Engineer, City.
"~ 1 beg to report on the attached blll for water sup-
plied the premises #313 Grafton Street and oomplained of
as being excessive, that the period covered by the bill
ie from September 1822 to March 1823, and the amount of
the bill is $71.53.. = . . . n
A refsrence to the records shows that the large
consumption took place in Jamuary, February and March
and was oaused by the water being allowed to run dur=
ing the cold weather to prevent freezing. .
| I have had the meter tested and it reglsters acour-
ately. As there §s no doubt that the water passed through
the meter, I am unable to recommend any reduction in the

bille.

H, W. JOHNSTON, -
Asst. City Engilneer.

ee s O

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Drysdale,
%that'the report be adopted. Motion passed. ' S
WATER Mi TER BILL #214 MARKET STREET

Read report Committee on Works recommending a reduction

in the Wate: Meter Bill for the premises #3l4 Market Street

for the Half Year ending September 1923 |

| I City Works Office,

| October 4, 1933.

His Worship the Mayor J | o

- »and Oity Council.

Sirs | "
14 a meeting of the Works Committee held on the 3rd. in-

stant the Oity Engineer submitted a report on Water Meter

bill for #2314 Market Street for half year ending September |
1922, amounting to $19.66. The Committee decided to reo-

=318~

' %
:<
3




WA

ﬁdlYoA

v/.
/ cone

Woved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Oameron,é

November 15, 1923.

?ioomond to Council that the amount be reduced one third.

- A+ F. MESSERVEY,
: Clerk of Works.

|
l
} - 0ffice City Engineer
] | | September 19, 1923
¥, W, W, Doane, Esq., _A : .

City Engineer, Clty.

|
1 beg to report on the attached bill for water supp—
ilied the premises #214 Market Street and claimed to be ex-
cessive, that the period covered by the bill is from
Maroh to September 1933, and the amount of the bill 1s
$195.8, of which $1.00 is meter rentals . |

| .{%ﬁ following is the record of consumption during the
periodi= “ | L .

February 17,300 (N)

.~ Maroh 113,700

| April unoccupied

. "May 81,200

. dJune locked.

 July Lov

. August "
September 11,600

" In June I reported on & bill for these premises for the
half year endin Maroh 19233, which the Council deoided to

reduce one third. . L . |
" Mr. Kitz claimed that he intended to leave the bhll
under discussion, for report at the same time, but we have
no record of his having done 80, a8 if we had had 1%, 1t
would have been reported on with the other in June.
"“The meter has been tested and found %o reglster acourat-

H, W. JOHNSTON,
Assistant Oity Engineer.

|
‘that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

\/ APPOINTMENT OF SCHOOL OOMMISSIONERS.

The Council proceeds to the appointment of two
Oommigslcners of Public dohools for the City of Halifax to
take the places of Alderman Bissett and Alderman Hubley
whose terms had expired. | | | | | |

The folliowing named are nominated:=

~319.

{
j
?




November 15, 1933.

Alderman Bissett by Alderman Power
| .. . Bubley ~ Power
| - Daw Whitman
| | MoDonald Whi tman

Alderman McDonald and Alderman Daw decline the nom-

1 S,
inatione

. "Alderman H, W, Cameron by Alderman Whitman

Guildford Whitman.

FIRST VOTE - |

I

i The vote being taken there appeared =

For Alderman Bissett - 9 -  or Alderman Hubley - 8-

" Aderman Colwell, "' Alderman Colwell

! .. .. F¥inlay, Finlay

ﬁ Sanf ord, Gastonguay
Gastonguay, McDona ld
MoDonald, Whelan
O0%Toole, O¢Toole
Power, Power
Drysdale, W, O, Cameron

, W.O Cameron
For Alderman Guildford « 5 =
| " Alderman Whitman

l
" Alderman Whitman
| Munnis o ~ Munnis
| " Schaffner Sanford
Whelan Sohaffner
| Daw Drysdale
o Dawe

hldgrm,n Bissett, H. W, Cameron, Guildford and Hubley exocus-

ed from vobing.

" kldefman Guildford receiving the lowest number of
votes is dropped from ballote

%EOOND VOTE -

For Alderman Bissett = 13 - For Alderman Habley = 8 =

" Alderman Colwell " Alderman Colwell

| Whi tman ~ Finlay
? " Munnis Gastonguay
| Finlay | Sohaffner
| Sanford U?Qlan
Gast onguay O!'Toole
| MoDonald Power
| Guildford W.0.Cameron
| OtToole,
Power, .
Drysdale,
¥.0.0amerxron,
Daw.

-320-

For Alderman H. W, Cameron « 6 =




November 15, 1923.

Kor Alderman H. W. Cameron = 9 =
Alderman Whitman,
~ Munnis,

Sanford,
Schaffner,
McDonald,
Ggildford,
Whelan,
Drysdale,
Dawe

'Aldermen Biseett, Hubley and H. W. Cameron exoused from

vobing.
. His Worship the Mayor declares Alderman Bissett and

&BD FAlderman H. W. Cameron duly appointed Commissioners of
aﬁ§£dk | /  _INVESTIGATION UNDER OATH
' Read resolution submitted by Alderman Rower at the

'PuBlic Schools for the term ending October 3lst., 1936 .

last meeting of Counoil in Te o holding invéstigatioms un-
@aar cath into all matters in connection with the good Gov-
%ernméht of the City and the conduct of all parts of the

%ublio'deineés thereof. - |

WHEREAS during the past summer the investigation of the
City¥s affairs by Price, Waterhouse & Co., has disclosed

maladministration in civic business in gome departments
at the City Hall,

AND WHEREAS a large. number of rate payers of this City
while satisfied of the capacity of the auditors, Price
Waterhouse & Co., in their present audit, is apprehen-
give that the energles of the said Auditors are not suf-
ficient to oope with the matters they are investigating
and i1t is desirable that there should be an investigation
under oath into the administrative detalils of the various
departments of the ity under the control. of the City of

Halifax, . | |

L . N
RESOLVED that this Counocil under Section 151 of the City !
%ﬁgrter, of 1914, requeste His Honor Judge Wallace, KeCo, ?
Judge of the County Court at Halifax to investigate all
matters in connection with the good government of the Clty

of Halifax and the conduc?t of all parts of the public bus-
iness thereof, and that the learned judge be further res-.
pectfully requested to oommendce such investigation and to
conclude the same and report with all convenient speed to

this Council the result of the investigation and the evid-
snce, after the completion of the present audit, 1if, in

on0e, Shion of this Oounoll, such audit is deficlent in

any partioulals
o =32 -




November 15, 1923.

~

The resolution is moved by Alderman Power, seoonded by‘

Alderman O'Toole.

‘Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman, seconded by

Alderman Munnis as follows:-

WHEREAS +this Council has authorized Frioe Waterhouse &
Co. to audit the acoounts of the different departments
of the Oity Government, and Whereas such audit has in
great part been completed, and it is probable that &
complete and final report will be made before the 3lst.
of December, A. D., 1933, _ . .
AND WHEREAS such report should throw much light into
the oonduct of the business of the City, and should in-
diocate the lines on which any further inquiry should
take place or if such further inquiry is needed; and
whereas, Section 151 of the City Oharter reads as fol-
lowsi= " o | , o

l
wif the Counoll by & two thirds vote of all of the members,
by resolution, requests the Judge of the County Court to

investigate -

{a) any matter relatin% to malfeasance in office, breach
f of trust, disgraceful, immoral, or improper conduct
; on the part of any member of the Council, or any of =
| ficlal of the City, or, .

%(b) any charge that any such member or officlal has a
| contract with anyone contrary to the provisions of

this Act, or, . o | “ L

(o) any matter relating to the duties of any guch member
f or official or any other person to the corporation,

or .

(4) any matter connected with the good government of the
’( Ciiy, or the conduct of any part of the public tusi-

f ness thereof, the Judge shall investigate the same.

Erof such pur oge he may summon before him any party or wit=
ness to tgatgfy and to produce any document or thing which
‘the Judge deems necessary, and may examine, upon ocath, or

on affirmation, and may take evidence orally or in writing,

3 rooses 8hall have all the powers vested in |
and Zo suoh,putpin civil cases;- provided that no one shall

| ty oour
‘the county answer any question the answer to which

1 elled to
E::gggmgender him liable to a oriminal proseoution.™

AMD WHEREAS the language of this section among others
things Suthorises any inquiry into Wany matter™ connect-

th the Civic Government of ghe Oity or the oonduct.
:g z;y part of the public business therecf, and not an

indefinlte investigation thereof,

AND WHEREAS after the report of the auditors is made and

1 oitizens will be vetter informed as to the
52511393%13i'the Cityts business has been transacted, and

. -

[
o
ok

.



November 15, 1923.

be in a better position than at present to make suggest-
ions as to what further inquiry should be made, and what
matber the County Court Judge should investigate,.

THEREFORE RESOLVED that any investigation by the County
Tourt Judge should be deferred until the final report of
;the,Auditors be made and published. . o

|

{

The Amendment is put and loef 3 voting for the
gsamo and 15 againet it as followste |
For the Amendmenti-  Agalnet it:-

Alderman Colwell, Alderman Finlay,
Whi tman, ~ Sanford,
Munnis. Bissett,
Gastonguay,
Schaffner,
H.W.Camercn,
| , McDonald,
| Guildford,
| Whelan,
| O0%Toole,
Power,
| . Drysdale,
i Hubley,
W.0,Cameron,
Daw .

The Resolution is put and passed, Alderman Whitman

-y

“dissenting.

| Moved by Alderman Bissett, seoonded by Alderman
Erinlay, fhat this meeting do now adjourn. Motion passed.

| LIST OF HEADLINES.

|

Notice of L. Fred. Monaghan to iggue Writ of Mandamus - 300

Navy League Tax Exemption. | . - 301
‘P:oéresaggayment = Street Lighting System 306
Housing Commiseion Grant | 306
Alfred Pitte | gg;
Unpald Taxes

%Ivgnhoe Street, Sewer and Water Trenohing 309
Olaim Kenneth K. Keating for Damages 310
‘Insurance, City Hall Furniture gigk
Ralph S. Gates, Salary

?Tgﬁaers for Supplies, City Prison 313
Coal Weighers, Report Sep tember 314

Geizer Property, Dutoh Village Road 314




November 15, 1933.

LIST OF HEADLINES (Continued)

Barrington Street, Diversion at N. S. Fertilizer Works = 315

City Home and Tuberculosis Hospital Inmates 315
Fires and Their oauses and losses 316
Paving Contraot = Stevens Construotion Cos 316
Water Meter Bill #213 Grafton St 317
Water Meter Bill #314 Market St 318
;ﬁA pointment of iSchool Commissionmw/) 2319

Investigation under’ Oath™ 331.

' Meeting adjourned at 11.50 o'clock P's M.

{
|
J

H. S. RHIND,
ASSISTANT CITY CLERK.

324~




| EVENING SESSION

i 8+10 o%clock,

Counoil Chamber,
City Hall,

December Sth., 1923.

% A meeting of the Oity Council was held this Evening.
At the above named hour there were present, His Worship
%he Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Munnis, Sanford,
ﬁissett; Gastonguay, H. W, Cameron, McDonald, Guildford,

Whelan, 0%Toole, Power, Drysdale, W. O, Cameron and Daw. .

The Counocil was summoned to proceed with business

%tanding over and the transaction of other business.

| / LIBRARY COMMISSION ACCOUNTS.
| Read report Cltizene' Free Library Commlssion recomm-
|

!

ending accounts amounting to $2341445, for payment.

|
| Citizens' Free Library,
| December 5th., 1923.
To His Worship the Mayor | o
. and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

| The Library Commission beg to submit the following

pills for payment -

|

T, O. Allen & Co. Booke § 95.35
Ameriocan Library Association Subscription 3,00
Canadian Magazine Publishing Co. do 2450
Mutual Subsoription Agenocy do 141.70

$341,4 45

Moved by Alderman Power, seoonded by Alderman Daw,

;that the report be adopted and the acocounts paid. Motion

}assed.

J GENERAJ, ACCOUNTS.

Read report of the Finance Committee recommending

acoounts amounting to $658,57, for payment «

llllIIIIllllllllllIlllIIIIIlllll-lllllllllllllIlIIIIIIIIII.I.II.IIIIIIIIIIIIi
;



December 6th., 1923.

Committee Room,

To His Worship the Mayor City Hall,
- and City Council. December 4, 1923
Gentlemen, .

- At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
the following named accounts amounting to $558.,57, were
| passed as correct and recommended for payment:-

Dr. W. D. Finn - Mediocal Examiner - Certificates of
Death - Benj. A. Henneberry $4.00, Augustine

Copan $4.00, male child of Frank Ewing $12.00,

E, W. McEachren $4.00, Hilda Cockson $4,00,

Jas. P. Murphy $4.00, Chas. J. Wallage $4.00 $36.00
W. H, Isnor & Son Teams hire - | |
Assegsors | 45, Q0
King's Printer Coplies Statutes — |
Auditort's Dept. 4,00
A, G. Cummings Prothonotary Fees 2+40
Can. Law Book Company Subscription Can.
Criminal cases -Vol.40 10,00
Ross Print Paper - City Clerk 3.68
Ghronicle Publishing Co Advertieing 7.58
Halifax Herald do 8,83
T, C. Allen & Co. Stationery, etc.
City Assessor $12.83
Clerk 20400
Treasurer 8. 57
Mayor 2 40

Collector 3147 75.26

Publiehing Co, Printing - Agsessorts
tmperial © - Department ©9.80

Nova Print Ltd. Paper - City Collector 12.80
Advertieing Tax Sales

Acadian Recorder 59.50
Halifax Herald 88,75 128.35
Home for Colored Children - 3rd. payment on grant _126.00
$568457
ALFRED WHITHAN,
Chalrman.,

Yoved by Alderman Whitmun, seconded by Alderman Munnis,

that the report be sdupted ond tho accwnts paid. Motion

passed, 2236




J,v’” ﬁbtion'passed.

December 6th., 1923

CITY GRANTS - SUNDRY APPROPRIATIONS

/

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seoonded by Alderman Colwell,
that the City Treasurer be authorized to pay the third quart-

i
;

‘ﬂ,AﬂéiY payment on all Clty Grants to the various institutions.

OITY PRISON ACCOUNTS.

f /o
~ Read report Oity Prison Committee recommending for pay=

hent accounts amounting to $100B.67.

Commi ttee Room,
Oity Hall,
December 6, 1923

i

To His Worship the Mayor
~ and City Councile
Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Comnittee on City Prison, held this
Afternoon, there being present Aldermen Bissetit, Chalrman;
Daw, Munnis and Guildford, the following named acocounts,
amounting to $1008.67, wexe passed as oorrect and recommend-
ed to the City Council for payment.

Evans & Co. Hardware $ 31.36
D. J. MoIntosh Horseshoeing 3475
Amherst Boot & Shoe Leather .86
Maritime Market Beef 48,98
Hi11is & Sons Ltd 8490
Howards Ltd Groceries 680s34
George Hutohinson lce 10,00
McLeod & Balooum Drugs 5435
Dr. E. Mathers Professional services 5.00
J. & M, Murphy Ltd Dry goods 682,51
Clayton & Sons Men®s Socks 15434
N.S.Tramways & Power Current 12.60
Mar. Telegraph &

| Telephone Co Rental 12.18
Moirs Ltd | Bread 368460
Pay Roll Nov. 15th. 1933 348,05
Pay Roll © Nov, 30th., 1933 M $ 1008,87

F. W, BISSETT,
Chairmane.

~ Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Drysdale,
that the report be adopted and the acocounts paid. Motion

- passeds

=337~




December B6th., 1923.

J

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS.

% Read report of the City Health Board recommending for

|
payment acoounts chargeable to the Isolation Hospital

$157.9% and General Acocunte §627.93, making a total of

$785.84.
| . Office of City Health Board,
December 6, 1923
His Worship the Mayor
| and Members City Counclls
| Gent lemen,

| At a meeting of the City Health Board held on Tuesday,
| December 4th. 1933, the following named accounts amounting
' to $785.84% were passed as correct and are recommended

&

for paymen |
Igolation Hospital
| Halifax Steam Laundry Washing $52,30
| MacLeod & Balcom Drugs 18,35
? | P, T, Shea Butter, Eggs - 12.70
Baldwin & Co Egg-cups 4+238
Maritime Meat Markedt Meats 8.85
| Hagen & Co Repairs Heating . 6450
; Halifax Herald Advertising 14470
1 Ohronicle Publishing Co do 10,08
| N.S,Tramways & Power Co Lighting 1l.61
| {g. Gé Hartlen ﬁatsn , 1;.%3
The Citlzen dvertising ‘ .
| | $1657.83
| General Aoocounts
| Mar.Tel, & Tel. Co Ltd Service 0483
| W. Lloyd Wood Diphtheria Toxin 28,37
| T. C. Allen & Co Carbon Paper 4435
| MaocLeod & Baloom Disinfectant 35400
| J. Wonnaoott Desk Keys : 1.75
| Kinley'e Ltd. Druge 42425
| V., G. Hospital Examination Milk 500 « 00
2 ‘Ross Print Ptv. Books 15487
| 'Oragg Sros Batterles «80

| T §6eT 92
‘Recapitulation
— Isolation Hospital $157.82

| General Accounts 83749
| Total 785.84

Moved by Alderman H. W. Oameron, seoonded by Alderman

smunnis, that the report be adopted and the accounts paid.

' Motion passeds

/ .
| CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS.

| Read report Charities Committee recommending for pay-

!

ment acoounte ohargeable to the City Home $$5974.85, and to

-3 28—



% December 8th., 1923,

| the Tuberoulosis Hospital $28729+40.

Helifax, N. S., December 8, 1923.

| To Hig Worship the Mayor
"~ and Members of the City Council.
?entlemen, | |

| . The Oharities Commitiee met this day and beg to summit
the following report. Members present, the Chairman,
| Aldermen Daw and Sanford.

| bTTY HOME ACCOUNTS, NOVEMBER 1923, AMOUNT $5874.85.
; - The following acoounts are recommended for payment.

|
: Wentzells Ltd. Groceries & Flour $ 803491
: Meritime Market Meats 394,07
| Smith & Proctor Butter 07,30
| H, B, Blois M3 1k 258,75
| T, J. Whalen & Co Dry Goods 816.01
| H. Bowman Fish 88.90
| 8. C., Thompson Forage 58.8%
; ¢. E. VenBuskirk Ltd Coal 594419
| Davis & Fraser Mess Pork 7273
| G. Hutohlinson Ice 14.00
| Fleischmann Co Yeast 4,75
| Hubley Hardware Ltd Stove Pipe 6430
§ H. Mckatridge Horseshoelng 44550
| D, A. McCulloch - do s 00
| T, O, Allen & Co. Stationery 1495
| Wm. Robertson & Son Hardware 27438
| Nickerson & Crease Vegetables 64.3P
| Black & Flinn Potatoes & Turnips 830. 00
| Evans & Co Cutlery | 20,40
Dr, L. Thomas funacy Certificate 500
Hillis & Sons Ltd Stove Pipe © L edb
MacLeod, Balcom Ltd Vico | 33445
N.S.Tramways & Power Light & Power (3) 49,49
mar., Tel. & Tels, Co Ltd Exchange Service 16426
| Halifax Herald Advertising 7 .84
| Chronicle Pub. Co Ltd do 8.72
| Blackadar Bros do - 5460
| Arichat, N. S Maintenance & Removal 40.80
| J. H. Buchannan Cash Expegggd 122;.28
| November 3 200
| iSalaries , ‘ :352?1;85
| o
TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS, NOVEMBER 1023, AMT. $2739 .40
| M, J, Ritcey & Co Ltd Grogeries $ 330469
‘ Maritime Market Meats 13183
H, B. Blois Milk & Oream 167.57
Globe Laundry Co Ltd Laundrywork 46 4 35
H. Bowman Fish 33.06
Smith & Prootor Ltd Butter & Eggs 17760
John Fry Bread 30.85
G, Hutochinson Ice 13430
N.S.Tram & Power Co Ltd Light & Power 73416
Mor.Tel. & Tel, Oo Ltd Exchange service 18.76
MacLeod Baloom Ltd Drugs 196.968
Surgloal Supplies & Sundries - Syringe S50

=329~



December Bth., 1923.

ERichmond Paper Co. Napkins $ 20.93

o ‘Nickerson & Crease Fruit & Vegetables 57 .58
| T. J. Whalen & Co Dry Goods 150.25
2 Wm. Robertson & Son Hardware 4430

Evans & Co Sundry furnishings 5475

T. C. Allen & Co Stationery 260
| W. W. Hoyt Repalrs 2+ 00
| Webster, Smith & Co Crookeryware (3) ~ 39.57
| City Hame | Flour & Vegetables (2)147.47
; City of Hallfax Water Rates 20.90
| D. B, Nicholson OConcrete Work 20. 00
| iJ. H. Buchannan Cash expended 18465
| Salaries | Novembsr 1923 114179

$23729. 40

TYBERCULOSI§ HOSPITAL LOAN ACCOUNT.

| Daniel B. Nicholson Grading (Contract) $2135.00

i
!

H, S, COLWELL,
Chalrman.

% Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman

i

%Gastonguay, that the report be adocpted and the accounte
| |

pald. Motion passed.

!
|

«/ CAMP HILL CEMETERY ACCOUNTS.

Read report Camp Hill Cemetery Commiseion recommend-

ing for payment accounts amounting t0 $33.144

Hali fax,
December 5, 1933.

| His Worship the Mayor
and Membere of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

| The following acoounts against Oamp Hill Cemetery,
amounting to $33.14, are respectfully submitted to you
and recommended for payment.

|
Saunders & Duffus Premium on bond $5.00
Saunders & Duffus Premium on bond 5.00
Win.Stairs,Son & Morrow Roofing nalls, etc. 459
George A« Thompeon Repalrs to chimmey 5450
Hillis & Sons Ltd. Repalrs to plumbing 1.85
A. & W, MacKinlay Ltd Recelpt books 1+20
$25 14

F. W. BISSEIT,
Chalrman.,

-330~



December 8th., 1923,

Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by Alderman

| . .
Gastonguay, that the report be adopted and the accounts

pald, Motion passeds

land City Counocil.
Gentlemen,

To His Worship the Mayor

v/ | FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS,
Read report Committee of Firewards recommending for
payment acoounts chargeable to Fire Alarm Maintenance

$13.15, and to General Account $1055.08, total $1067.21.

" Committee Room,
ity Hall,

December 4, 1923.

% At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this
day, the following named acoounts amounting to $1067.2A, -

&ere passed as correct and r

!

&. C. Allen & Cos

CHARGEABLE TO FIRE ALARM MAINTENANCE,

N. S. Tramwaye & Power Co Ltd

Mar, Tel. & Tel. Co Ltd

|

X, MacPhee

0, C, Marriott
%ellys Ltd

Lee & Brennan
Frank Reardon

g. & M. Murphy
Canadian Oil Cos.
Hillie & Sons Ltd
Wentzells Ltd .
Wm, Collings & Sone
Longards Ltd

¢, R. Hoben

Jas. Simmonds Ltd

Halifax Vulcanlizing Works

Brookfield Bros

T, Hogan & Co.

Win. Jakeman & Son
Dominlon Rubber System
Wi, Stalrs,Son & Morrow
Frank A. Glllie Co Ltd
H, McFatridge

Mgr, Tel. & Tel. Co Ltd
N,S.Tramvays & Power Co
Halifax Steam Laundry
8., O, Thompson
'Oan.CGeneral Eleotric
Gordon & Keith

CHARGEABLE TO GENERAL ACCOUNT.

ecommended for payment.

& 4475
4,40
3: OOi $ 12815

Repalrs 12.60
Horseghoeing 8475
Harness repalrs B8+25
Repalrs 20.00
Glass 6453
Supplles 132.70
o1l 114235
Supplies 1.35
Stores & Supplies ©.66
Repalrs 48431
Supplles 1630
Supplies W75
SufPplies 38450
. 15.75
Lumber 14.38
Repalrs 39,60
Vet.sexrvices 9«00
Rubber boots 132.39
Suppilies 932
Supplies 2+80
Horseshoeling 22.61
Telephones 26 «45
Lighting 85«03
Laundry 24431
Fodder 376 438
276
Supplies 20,756 1055.06
$1067.31,
H, W. CAMERON,
Chalrmane

-331-




| é December 6th., 1923.
| | Moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, seconded by Alderman

0fToole, that the report be adopted and the accounts pald.
1 _ .
Motion passed.

CITY WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS.

/ :

Read report Committee on Worke recommending for pay-

nent acoounts amounting to $3571.36.

Oity Work's Office,
December 6, 1923«

Fo the City Council.
Gentlemen | |
\ -~ The Works Committee beg to recommend for payment acc-
|cunts attached hereto amounting to the sum of $3571.26,
Phargeable to the following services:i- .

r

| City Hall Wiring “ $ 6,39

| - Sewerage : 918.18

| Permanent Pavement 955.05 § 1879.62
insurance 57422 |
Teams & Stables 92420
Market Revenue 37.08
Rents City Property 2+80
Streets .. 83415
Cleaning paved stroets 54.42%

| Internal Health 448441
pity,Property 108.85
Oity Hall Lighting 118.3%
Electric Wiring Inspection 5.680
%Street Lighting 9.61 1006440
Mater Construotimm 378450 -
Water Maintenance _ 306,84 685.34
| . | S
| | o $§ 3571436
!‘3 L L
| g A, F. MESSERVEY,

Olerk of Works.
Moved by Aldermen Daw, geoonded by Aldermen O%Toole,

that the report be adopted and the acoounts paid. Motion
'paésed. | | | |
| / ACOOUNT — JOHN T, FARMER.

; | Read report Oommittee on Works recommending the payment

?of $5904.321to4John T. Farmer in full on his contract for

oast iron plpe.
| piP City Work's Office,
December 6, 1923.

2To the City Council.

Gentlemen
UOT) meeting of the Worke' Committee, held this day,

-352~




December 6th., 1923,

1t was decided to recommend to the Council for payment
to John T. Farmer of the sum of $5,904.32 in full on con-

tract for cast iron plpe, as per City Engineer's certif-
ante attached hereto..

| | | A, F. MESSERVEY,
; Clerk of Works.

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Dryedale,

thet the report be adopted and the account paid. Motion
Eaésed. 'j'— - | -
INDEPENDENT AUDIT - ACCOUNT FOR OCTOBER.

|
| " Read report Finance Committee recommending for payment
| the account of Messrs. Price Waterhouse & Company ,

i$2§719ﬁ37 , expenses of independent audit for the month of

i
H
i

|

October 1923.
| oo Committee Room,
City Hall,
| December 4, 1923.
To His Worship the Mayor | .
 and City Councile
Gentlemen, |
At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
the attached account of Messrs. Price, Waterhouse & Com-
pany, $3719.37 - expenses of Independent Audit for the
month of October 1333, was submitted and recommended to
the City Council for payment.
= | ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chal rmans

Moved by Alderman Whitmen, seconded by Alderman Whelan,

|

that the report be adopted and the account paid. Motlon pass=—

ed.

(/ FIRES, THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES.

’

|
| Read report Committee of Firewards covering report of
the Ohief of the Fire Department on Fires, their causee and

1osses, during the month of October 1923

Committee Room,

| City Hall,
| December 4, 1933«

| To His Worship the Mayor | |

| | and Oity Council.

Gentlemen, f
At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this

day, the following report of the Chief of the Fire De-
partment in re Fires their oauses and losses during the
month of October, was submitted and ordered to be sent

to the City Council for its informatlon.
. H. W. CAMERON,

Chairman.

~353-



December 6th,, 1933.

Office Chief Fire Department,
. December 3, 1923
Board of Firewards. | oo
Gent lemen, | |
- 'Herewith I make the following report for the month
of October during which there were 31 alarms of fire as fol-
lowsi-
- l False 3, short clrouits in cars 3, ohimneys 10,
oil furnace 1, overheated stove pipe 1, oarless use matohes
1, spontaneous combustion 1, drying clothes t0o near stove
1, oll stove upset 1, defective fire place 1ls

‘Property at risk $331,700.00

Insurance losses A $ 870.00
Losses not insured 100,00

Total losses $ 970,00
- 3. W. CHUROHILL,
| Fil@dc

| |  CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL INMATES.

Read report of the Charities Coumittee showing the
mumber of inmates in the City Home and Tuberoulosis Hospltal

on the 30th. day of wovember 1923, and also recommending

that the Superintendent be directed to pr ovide the usual din-
ner for the inmates on Christmas Day and carry out the ous-

tomary arrangement lin regard to the Officlals and Nurses.

| Halifax, N. S.,
o December 6, 1933«

His Worship the Mayor

| and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen, |

| The Oharities Committee met this day and beg to sulmit

the following report. Members present The Chairman, Alder-

men Daw and Sanford. | ‘

TENDENT 'S REPORT, CITY HOME, NOVEMBER 1929,

SUPERIN : :

NUMBER OF INMATES 296. -
The Superinténdent’s report shows that during the month

of November 1983 there were 15 persons admitted into the
City Home, 7 were discharged and 2 died. Of the mumber ad-
mitted 3 were chargeable %0 the Province and 12 to the
City. . '
The total number of inmates November 30th. was 386,
made up of 163 men, 126 women and 7 children. On the same
date last year there were 172 men, 131 women and 7 chlld-

TYOlle

~ 334



Decenber 6th., 1933

SUPERINTENDENTQS REPORT TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL,

| . NOVEMBER 1923, NUMBER OF PATIENTS 32
~The Superintendent¥s report shows that during the
ponth of November 1923 there were 4 male patients admlti-
pdlinto the City Tuberculosis Hospital and 1 female patient
and 1 ochild was dischar eds |

o The total number of patients November 30th. was 35,
made up of 16 men, 18 women and 1 ochilds On the same da.te
last year there were 18 men, 13 women and 1 child.

0 | STMAS DAY. |
i ssolved that the superintendent be directed to pro-

vide the usual dinner for the inmates on Christmas Day
and oarry out the customary arrangement in regard to the
offiolals and nurses. A

|

| v/ H, W. COLWELL,
":‘J Chalrmane.
P ;{:‘)T On motion the report is filed and the recommendations
jﬁﬁjgf’ with regard to Christmas Dinner approveds
| | «/ . .
; | 'CITY HOME TENDERS FOR POTATOES, TURNIPS
| AND MILK. | .

i Read report of the Charitles Commi ttee recommending
|
|

1

the acoceptance of the tender of Black & Flinn: for the supply

Eof Potatoes at 65¢ per mashel and Turnips 40¢ per oushel,

}and the tender of the Ideal Dairy Limited for Milk at M¥¢
| | ..
per Quart = these Tenders petng the lowest offered for
%these commodi ties. | |

\ Halifax, November 30, 1923.
His Worship the May or | . |

| and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemen : |

| The_Oﬁaritios Commi ttee met this dq¥ and beg to submit
the following report. Members present The Chairman,

? Aldermen O'Toole, McDonald, ganford and Daw.

|  IyENDERS FOR POTATOES, BLACK & FLINN, POTATOES 65¢ HUSHEL,

| i ene tondor; for 1300 tushels Botatoes and 100 bush=
| els Turnipe as follows:i< | | . |

Nickerson & Creuse Potatoes, Reds 80¢ per tushel
| 40 do Calicos 8%

do Turnips , 56 per tushel
‘Black & Flinn Potatoes, Reds iggt per bushel

N 40 Turnipe

‘ The tender of Black & Flinn veing the lowest is recom=
‘mended for acceptance.

-335—




December 6th., 1923.

| . ened tenders for Milk, City Home, from ,
Ideal Déiry Ltd, @ 11i¢ per quazt. Farmers Lid. @ .b¢
per quart and H, B, Blois @ ll}¢ per quart, als o tenders
for Milk & Cream for Tuberculosis Hopistal - Ideal Dalry
Ltd, Milk 1ll4¢ per auart, 1light oream 50¢ per quart, heavy
cream 65¢ per quarte L

| * P Farmers Ltd. Milk 1lj¢ per quart, 1ight
oream 50¢ per quart, heavy oream 5¢ per quart.

L H, B, Blols, Milk ll&¢ per quart, light uvdeam
57¢ per quart, heavy oream 65¢ per quart.

| The tender of Ideal Dairy Ltd. being the low-
est, is recommended for acoeptance. |

" H. 8, OOLWELL,

| alrman.
Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman
y/a?/tord; that ?e report be adopted. Motion passed.

o
o
w"}lw |
Jr |

TENDERS FOR FORAGE = WORKS DEPART MENT

Read report Commlttee on Works re Tenders for Forage

recommending the acceptance of the tender of S. C. Thomp-
‘iﬂono
| City Work's Office, n
| November 28th., 1923
To His Worship the Mayor

and Memvers Worke Committee.
Gent lemen, - .

In reference to tenders received for forage Oct ober
3lste. 1933, and referred to«dgr to us jointly for report,
1 have made & computation of the prices gubmi tted, based
on Noe 3 O. W. oOate, that being the grade decided upm
by the Works Committee that shall Dbe supplied by the firm

| to whom oontract may be awarded.

| Using the estimated quantities set out in the form of

] ytender, the following are the prioces:i=

, . Bix monthe? gupp 1y | Twelve months? supply
| __Immediate As required Immediate As required
5.0.Thompsan | $5673.00 $5970.00 §11,344,00  $13,576400
Robt <MoLeod & Sn 801236 630150 o | A
W, I. Hubley 5945.00 5998425 11,880400 12, 034435

. por oonvenienoeé n"delivery as required™ has been the more
! eatisfactory service for the City, and under this plan 8. O,
| Thompson¥s tender for six months® supply is the lowest,
| ‘while that of W. I, Hupley for twelve months? supply is the
‘ '1owest. For immediate supply, 8ix oOr twelve months, S. C.

Thompson is the lowest in both ocases.
" Tne Works and Fire Departments are the largest consumers

and neither has facilities to properly care for a large quan-
tity of feed at one time.

A, F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

1 concur in the above, |
F., W. We DOANE,
@ity Engineers

-336-



December Bthe, 1923,

| Oity Work!s Offioce,

1 December 6, 1933
To the City Council. o
Gent lemen. ,

| A‘L a meeting of the Worke Oommittee held this day
it was deoided to recormend to the Counocil that the tender
of S, O, Thompson for six months' sufply a8 required of
forage for the various civioc departments be acoepted, No.
2 Canadian Western Oats to » supplied, shipped in ocar
load lots and in new bags. . .
Tenders are attached hereto, also report of Ci ty

Engineer and Clerk of Works. R |
| | A, F, MESSERVEY.
/ cierk of Workse.
« v ' . .
/ v Moved by Aldermam - Drysdale, seoonded by Alderman

e

C"V Mo\ver, that the report be adopted. Motion passed.
»(tﬂ“" L | |
M

/

OLIVE STREET, TENDERS FOR TRENCHING.

Read report Committee on Worke re tenders for exocav-

ating and backfilling water trench Clive Street.

City Work%s Office, =
December 6, 1923

To the Oity Counclls

Gentlemen, -
AL o meoting of the Warks Oommittes held November

sBth. 1933, tenders were received from the following named
for excavating and back-filling water trench Cllve Street .

| E., sianoo & Hanratty | $3470 per lin. ft.
P. Manouso & Peter Orosso 205 W w w
“G. No Cosman TH0 W oW W

‘, ‘1t was deocided to recommend to Counocil that the ex=
| tension be made provided the petitioner Henry Getley signa.
a bond for payment of the sum of $38,77 per year for each

propertye

The tender of G. N. Cosman ($2.50 per lin. ft.) was
recommended for aoceptance. , .

| Ae Fou MESSERVEY,
| Clerk of Works.

’//"::// Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Gastong-

| ¥ I |
b Wuay, that the report be adopted. Motion passede

. @

/ STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM, TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

t
l
|
H

Read report Oommittee on Works re tender of the
E;Northern Electric Company for the annual supply of necessary
%x)arta for the Street Lighting system covering report of the
bity Engineer on the subjeot.

337

e



Becember 6th., 1923.

City Work's Office,
| December 6, 1933.

To the City Oounoll.
Gent lemen, ~

At a meeting of the Works Oommittee held November 28,
1933, the City Englneer recommended that the tender of the
Northern Eleotric Oompany for annual supply of necessary
Farta for street 1ight1n§ system be accepteds

Sald report (which is attached hereto, with tender)
was recommended to the Council for adoption.

A, F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk qf Workse

City Engineer?s Office,
November 33, 1923
gia,WOrship the Mayor. | o
Ty S
" The City Eleotrioian has obtained from the Northern
Pleotric Company the tender which 1s attached hereto, for
he annual supply of neoessary parts for the street light-
ng system; a oopy of the enquiry of the City Electrioian
g also attached, It was addressed to the Cansdian West-
tnghouse,OOmpany, James Graham, Manufacturers Agent, and
the Canadian General Eleotrig Company as well as the North=
rn Electrioc Companye Prices were t0 be received by Novem-
ger 8th. but I have not reported on the matter to avoid .
undue haste. » Ny
I understand that the other companies are not prepars
ed 10 tender and I recommend therefore, that the tender of
the Northern Electric Company be accepteds |

Fe W. DOANE, -
City Englneer.

" NORTHERN ELEOTRIC C€O,, LTD.
Ha i fax, November 13, 1933.

g

G.HeDurling,E8eq.,
City Electrioclan,
City of Hallfax,
Halifax, N. Se

Gent lemen, |
We submit prices in accordanoce with your letter of.

Novomber 1st. and revising our quotation No. 11184, of
November 9, 1933. |

" Terme = 2% 10 days 3 Net 30 days.
F.0.B. Halifax, N. Se L
Shipment « Wo estimate 1t will require from two
+o six weeks to complete shipment of all 1tems.

10 = Dw30L131 Auto Transformers,8+8 and 75 0
16 and 30 Amps. 80 oy. for 351433 Iuxo-

" 1ite fixtures $10460 ea.
6 - D«533380 Auto Current Transformers, 6.8 |
~ and 7.5 to 30 Amp., 80 oy. complete with
Mogul Sooket and mounted on Insulator 15430 ea.
3 = 243075 Safety Ooil Transformers, 848 t0 |
15 Amp., 60 Oy | 16490 ea.
1 - B K. V. A«ztype 8. K. series Transformer, |

' 745 to 646 Amp 140450 ea,

12 - 31403 Cutter Sockets mounted on Diso
-3382-




December 6th., 1923,

| Insulators No., 23166 $ 2.95 ea.

25 No. 353133 Porcelain Heads with
. Canoples, less Sockets and Receptacles 3.80 ea.

50 No. 334754 Receptacles i.obvea.
50 No. 353937 Sockets 1.05 ea.
| 1000 No. 334755 Filﬁs for sookets 4485 o
E ‘26 No. 335940 Raiical Refleotors, 18% 2.80 ea.

&

No. 344351 Hinged Refraotor Holders 1.85 ea.

| E No. 353766 Cs I. Bodies with Globe

§  Seats less Auto Transformers and

% Sockets | 12%50 ea.
| 10 Mgggl Sockets anly for No.3537686 .

! . b es , , 10_05 ea
S .

| 3 No. 300 N, E., Spun Copper Ventilating

|  Tops,.I. D¢ 638 | 6.00: ea
| | 1 No. 109 N, E. Spun Ocpper Ventilating -

| “ Top, .I. D. 773 5,00' 68,
| | & 8. 0. Cutouts, No 1101, for 350 O. P.

| Seryes Lamp Standarde | 9+80 ea.

| The quantities on which we have quoted are simply
those suggested as providing an ample supply of spare
partss. Prioces will be the same if a lesser or greater
quantity 1s ordered; but, you will please notethat all
prioces are vased on freight shipment only from the factory.

Yours very truly,

(Sgd.) A. L. BROWN,
~ Distriot Managera.

o

| Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman
Pastonguay; that the report be adopted and the tender of

5,
N

khe Northern Electric Company accepted. Motion passed.

!

V// ORUSHED . STONE CONTRACT,

Read report of the Finanoe Oommi ttee in re acoount

i
\
!
i
!
i
!

bf the Mairview Crushed Stone Company Limited for the suppily

bf Orushed Stone during 193d.

Committee Room, City Hall,
| December 4th., 1933,
To His Worship the Mayor
and Oity Counclls
Gent lemen,



December Bthe, 1923.

3 At & meeting of the Finance Committes, held this |
| day, the attached letter and account of the Falrview
¢rushed Stone Company Limited, in re to thelr account

| for gupply of Crushed Stone during 1933, was read and
3Fdered to be sent up to the Clty Council for action.
i,p,z‘/7

i
i
!
}
b
|
]
;

ALFRED WHITMAN
6h8.1 rmanes

Referred to the Committee on Workse.

V4 APPROPRIATIONS, CIVIC DEPARTMENTS »
His Worship the Mayor draws to the attention of the

i
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
|
|
|

Chairmen of the several Oommittees his request for inform-
étﬁon ag to the standing of all Appropriations at this
@até; and asks that the Chairmen of the various Committees

%eport'to him as to the state of thelr Appropriations.

i
i

/  gopL WEIGHERS REPORT FOR OCTOBER 1933
Read report Supervisor of Coal Weighers for the month

of October 1923, showing the fees for each of the permanent

] |

Weighers to have been $108¢39.

| |
| ; Aldermen Finlay and Hubley here arrive and take thelir

Eeats in the Councile

OITY HOME EXTENSION,

|
|
| | |

1 Read report Charities Committee in reference to a pro=

posed extension of the City Home to provide acoomodation for
1 .

the insane patientss
|

Halifax, N. S., November 30, 1923

%Hia Worship the Mayor
| and Members of 04ty Councile

| Gentlemen, |
| | The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submlt

the following report. Members present The Chairman, Aldexr-
men O%Toole, MoDonald, Sanford and Daw. | |
RESOLUTION RE EXTENSION TO WARDS SET APART FOR INSANE,

CITY HOME.
¢ The following resolution was passed unanimously:-

- 340 -~




December 6th., 1933.

§RESOLVED that the Charities Committee be authorized by
the Council to secure an architeot tb prepare plan and
speolfication for the proposed extension to the wards
set apart for the insane at 01ty Home and that legislat-
4on be sought to cover oost of same. ,

|
|

L o o H, S. COLWELL, |
| Chairman. |
| Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman |
Sanford, that the report be adopted.

i " Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman, seconded by
Mlderman Munnis, that the report be referred back to the
Charities Committee with the request that a full report

pe prepared on the proposed work to pe submitted to the

ﬁ[%y Council at 1ts first meeting in January.

, .}yg‘%»/ The Amendment ie put and passeds
( -

;
i
|
|

POLICE ACCOUNTS

Read report Police Committee recommending acoounts am=

%ounting to $94.68 for payments

l
i
\
- Board of Police Commissioners, |
| December 5, 1933 !
To His Worship the May or |

. and City Councile

Gent lemen,
| At a meeting of the Board of Police Commissioners held
| this date, the following acocounts amounting %o $94.68,
| vwere examined found correot and recommended for payment.

!
!
i
|

s \ , | .
| Telephone Company Service $ 16,00
| Amherst Boot & Shoe Co Rubber Boots 168,76
| Oragg Bros - o Suppillies 500
; T. . Allen & Co, do 3075
; Ross Print inspecting reports  9.93
| - and binding .
| Francis Furnishing Co Pillow 1,10
| A. R. Cogswell Filme 1,65
| Dr. MoFatridge Destroying dogs 3,00
Wentzells Ltd Soap eto 1.10
g, Ohittick & Son I1ce 10,00
Imperial 0Ll Co Mobile oll 13,96
Chief of Polioe 7.50
1923123 accls | o
Frank Reardon Supplies -——1F§J£ﬁ

Total Se et s b s 94.68

JOHN MURPHY,
Mayor and Chairman.

=341~




December 8th., 1933.

| Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman O%Toole,
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid., Motion
passed: / ‘ | |

| NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS & POWER COs LTDe
% RATES AND OHARGES. |

|
i

i

| Hig Worship the Mayor sulmits letter from the Seoretary
c}f the Nova Sootia Board of Commissiocners of Public Utilit-
ios with referenoé‘to the valuation of the Assets of the
ﬁqva Scotia Tramways & Power Company Limited, and lays on
#he'tablo a oopy of the report of the eaid Board on such

ﬁaluation.'

Board of Commiesioners of

Public Utillties,
Halifax, N. 8.,
November 81, 1933.

Aoting Oity Clerk,

City Hall,
Citye

Dear Bir,
| A ova Sootia Tramways & Power Co Ltd.,

Re Valuation

| By direction, I enolose herewith oopy of decision
filed by the Board to=day 1in connection with the above

;matter.

* ' Yours truly, |
- (Sgde) L. Be TAYLOR,
Secretarye.

Aleo read letter from the Seoretary of the Board
3of Public Utilitles enclosing ocopy of Order and State-

ment o

Board of Commiesioners of
Public Utilitles,
Halifax, Ne Se
November 28, 1933,

Aoting City Olerk,
City. .
Dear Sir,

Rates: Nova Sootia Tramways & Power Co Ltd.

- 34—




December 6th., 1923

. By direction, I enclose herewith copy of order
i% ::ued py this Board in connection with the apove mat- i
| " Yours truly,
(Sgd.) Ls Be TAYLOR,
‘Seoretarye

l: '"EEEENRN/

"IN THE MATTER OF THI;.} PUBLIC ’UTILI‘I"IES ACT 1

'. . AND .

| IN THE MATTER OF AN INVESTIGATION OF CERTAIN t
RATES AND CHARGES OF THE NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS
| & POWER COMPANY LIMITED FOR ELECTRICAL ENERGY
FOR THE PURPOSES OF LIGHT AND POWER, THE SAID ;
. COMPANY BEING A PUBLIC UTILITY WITHIN THE
| MEANING OF SAID ACTs

PRESENT $

| John U. Ross, K« O, Chalrman
R, T. Maolllreith, k., 0., Vice~Chairmsn, and
| P, R. Colpitt, Member. , ,

70 THE NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS & POWER COs LTDe

| WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners of Bublic Utilitlies,
believing that the ‘rates and charges Of the Nova Scotia
Tramways & Power Company, Limited, for electrioal energy
for the purposes of light and power, according to the
'sohedules thereof on file in the office of the gsald Board
and now in effect are now unreasonable, did oh itse own
‘motion gummarily investigate the game);

; AND WHEREAS after making such investigation the
said Board has veoome satisflied that gufficient grounds
exist to warrant a formal hearing belng ordered as %0
the matters 80 investigated; | |

NOW THEREFORE the sald Board of Commi ssioners of
Public UtBlities hereby notifies the sald Nova Sootia
Tramways & Power Campany, Limited, that the matters under
investigation as aforesald are those get forth in the
gtatement and oomplaint,formlated by the said poard and

hereto attached;

| AND the sald Board doth hereby order and prescribe
that the said Nova Scotia Tpamways & Power Company, Limited,
ghall be and it ig hereby required to answer the sald ocom=
plaint within ten days from service hereof} ,

; AND the sald Board hereby further notifies the sald
Nova Scetla Tramways & Power Company, Limited, that ten days
after this notice has been given the said Board will pro-
ceed to set a time and place for a hearing and investigat-

1on of the matters get forth in the sald statement and com-
plainte |

Dated at the City of Halifax in the County of Hallfax, Prov-
4noce of Nova Scotia, this 23nds day of November 1923
o (Sgd.) L. Bs TAYLOR, |
Clerke

«343-



December 8ths, 1933.

IN THE MATTER OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES AT

AND

N THE MATTER OF AN INVESTIGATION OF CERTAIN
; RATES AND CHARGES OF THE NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS
4 POWER OOMPANY LIMITED FOR ELECTRICAL ENERGY
FOR THE PURPOSES OF LIGHT AND POWER, THE SALD
GOMPANY BEING A PUELIC UTILITY WITHIN THE
MEANING OF SAID ACT.

| Statement and complaint formulated by the Board of
Oommissioners of Public Utilities that the rates and
charges of the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Coupeny,
Limited, for eleotrioal energy for the purposes of light
and power, according to the schedules thereof on file

in the office of the said Board and now in effeot are
now unreasonables | |

P

t * *

! oo:ooooo
| ¢« ® e © e© o

70 THE NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS & POWER COUPANY, LIMITED.
The sald Board complains,

1. That the sald achedules of rates and charges are un<T
reasonable for the following reasonsi- . | .

(a) Thet sald rates and sharges are excessive and

| yield and will yielld annually & return on the
fair value of that portion of the gald companyds

property, assets, and undertaking whioh 18

! reasonably necessary for the purposes of its

Electric light and power Department in furnish-

| ing eleotrical ener for light and power purpos=

es to or for the public, in excess of that pre-

| 8 ibed by Chepter 36 of the Aots of 1823

!

(b) That said rates and oharges are unjustly ‘disorime
inatory as between the Company®’s light oustomers.
| and the Company?'s power oustomers; |

il(o) That the discounts, 8o called, which the company

| allows are unreasonable and unfair, and are in

| the nature of penaltiles and not true discounts;
E(d) That the operatmg expenses and oosf of mana..ge--

| ment of the said Company are excessive and unreas-

| onable;

(@) That the rules, regulations, and oconditione under
| which electrical energy ig furnished to or for
the public are unjust and unreasonable

Dated at the Oity of Halifax in the County of Halifax,
Provinoce of Nova Scotla, thi(g 32!;4. day of November 1933
L. B, TAYLOR,
Clerke

«344-




December Bthe, 1923s

; " Read Notloe of said Board fixing the date to

hear and investigate the matters referred to in the above
oomplaint s N

| -
BOVA SCOTIA BOARD OF GOMMI SSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES.

IN THE MATTER OF TgE PUBLIC UTILITIES AGT
D

- A
IN THE MATTER OF AN INVESTIGATION OF OERTAIN
RATES AND CHARGES OF THE NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS
| & POWER COMPANY LIMITED FOR ELECTRICAL ENERGY
| FOR THE PURPOSES OF LIGHT AND POWER, THE SAID
; COMPANY EEING A PUBLIC UTILITY WITHIN THE
|

| MEANING OF SAID ACT.
;PRESENth

Jomn U. Ross, K. O., Chalrman _
R.T.Macllreith, K« C., Vice Chairman, and
P.R,Colpitt, Member. |

|
@
|
!
|
|
|

To the City of Hallfax.

| VEEREAS the Nova Scotia Tramwaye & Power Co. Ltd.
having on the 1lste day of December, 1933, filed an answer
%to the oamplaint hereln, N o |

| oy THEREFORE TAKE NOTICE that the Board will pro=
ceed to hear and investigate the matters referred to in
eaid oomplaint at a sittlngs of the Board to be held at
448 office, Techniocal College Building, Halifax, N. Sey
‘on Tueséay, the 18th. day of December, 1933, at the hour
‘of ten otclock in the forencomls , | |

Dated at Halifax, N. 8., Docember 8, 1033 ‘

| S (Sgd«) L. Be TAYLOR,
| Clerk.
|

Read letter of hie Worship the Mayor to the Board

of Public Utilities, aeking to be furnished with a oopy of
!ﬁhe answer filed by the Tramways Company . | |

Mayor¥s Office, Oity Hall,
: . December 6, 1933.
N.S.Board of Commissioners - | oo
’ of Public Utilitles,

Teohnical College,
Citye

RE RATES AND CHARGES N. S. TRAMWAYS & POWER OOY.

Dear Sirs,
- 345 -

_



Decembexr 6th., 1923.

There has been served on us this afternoon at 3.45,
a notification from your Board advising that under date
of December lst. a reply wae reoelved from the Nova
Scotia Tramways &.Power,Company,“respeoting the propos-
ed hearing on question of rates charged by them; and,
further notifyling us that your Board will proceed %0
hear and investigate the matters set forth in eald com=
plaint on Tuesday, December 18th.
!

| It is unneocessary to point cut that in the investlg-
atlion of 8o important a matter, this City is very deeply
oongerned, but in the absence of information as to just
what form this hearing is to take, and a decision from
your soard as to whether or not you propose t0 place at
our disposal such advioce as is necessary to have the .
City's interests properly safeguarded, it is diffioult
for us to know just where we stand.

| Womld you he good enough to have us sent immediately
a oopy of the answer filed by the Bram Company so that
this matter can be gilven necessary study. It suggests 1t-
self to me that before any such hearing is proceeded with,
the question of sultable representation for the City
should be dealt with by your Board, and an opportunity
glven us to know just what will confront us in this hear<

inge

| The communication received from your Board on this
subjeot, will be gubmitted to Council at a Meeting t o be
held this evenings “ . .

JOHN MURPHY,
MAYOR,

i : SEEEERER N

Read letter from the Secretary of the Board of Publioc
iUtilitiee covering oopy of the answer filed by the respons

EdentOOmpany.

Board of Bommissioners of
Public Utilltles,
Halifax, N. S.,
; December 6, 1933.
His Worship Mayor Murphy, .
Oity Hall,

Dear Sir, Rates: N.S.Tramways & Power Co Ltd.

? I have by direction to acknowledge the receipt of your
letter of this day's date and in reply have by direotlon to
say in regard to the matter of the Board authorizing the
Oity to retain expert advios, the expenses of such expert
being pald for by the company, that as stated in my oommun-
joation to the Acting City Olerk of the 8th. ult., such

- 348 =




December 6th., 1923,

matter can only be determined upon formal application
made in accordance with the Public Utilities Aot and

the Rules of Procedure governing applications to the

Board and upon notice to all parties concerned.

| As requested, a copy of the answer filed by the Res=
pondent Company is enclosed herewith.

{ When thie matter is ocalled at the hearing set for
the 18th. inst., it will be quite open to the City to
apply for an adjournment of suoch hearing if suoch post-
ponement is desired. A |

Youis truly,

Sgd.)
v L. Be TAYLG,
‘Seoretary.

NOVA SCOTIA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC UTILITIES.

~ IN THE MATTER OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES ACT
| AND

IN THE MATTER OF AN INVESTIGATION OF CERTAIN
RATES AND CHARGES OF THE NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS
AND POWER COMPANY, LIMITED, FOR ELECTRICAL
ENERGY FOR THE PURPOSES OF LIGHT AND POWER

| THE SAID COMPANY BEING A PUBLIC UTILITY WITH-
N THE MEANING OF SAID ACT. o

| To the Board of Oommissloners of Public Utilitles
- for Nova,scotia. A

| In answer to the Statement of Oomplaint made November
2and. 1925, formulated by the Board with respect t® the
rates and oharges of Nova Sootia Tramways & Power Company,

|

Limited, for eleotric energy Ior the purposes of light
’ahg}powar;_the Nova. Scotia Tramways & Power Company Limit-

ed, says:-

1. That the said retes and charges are not unusual,
because, |

o (a) After due allowance for taxes and depreociation,
tho inoame in the light and power department is no great
er than that allowed by laws

| ‘(b) Gonsidering the faob that a very low rate is now
peing glven to power users who have a satisfaotory load
faoctor, the net yate for power {p reasonable. With res-
peot to the lighting rate it is recognized that there is

g demand for & block rate or same gort of a sliding scale
of rates whioh will encourage the use af numerous eleoct-
rioal applicances without the installation of a second met«
er, whioh is necessary if the oustomer desires the minkmum,
rete for appliances used in the household, and the Company
ig prepared to disouse and settle a new form of rate which
may be suggested, but ie not prepared to admit that-ite

present rates are unjustly disoriminatarys

- 347 =




MAW

; December 6th., 1923.

(c) The Company admits that the present method of
discount is unsatisfactory to the ocustomer as well as
the Company and that a revislon should be made provid-
ing for a smaller discount to be allowed for prompt
payment s — L | |

~

(4) The Company*s reports indioate that the operat-
ing expenses have been materially reduced in the last two
years and the Company states that these have reached as
pow a point as is possible under existing conditions if
Patiafaotory,service.ia to be continued. The Company
asserts that the oost of management is reascnable consider-
ing the service rendered by those who are managing the
qupany. The cost is not greater than in a large numbe r
of public utillities throughout this Continent which are
peing managed in an efficlent manner.

(e) Generally speaking the rules and regulatlons gov-
erning the sale of electrical energy are reasonable and
satisfactory both to the Company and the customers

2 The Company says that since the Board has after its

O xhaustive investigation of the Company's affalrs, arrived
C+ the oonolusion that the rates oharged by the C ompany
For electric light and power should be oonsidered by the
noard and explained or defended by the Company, the Com-
gany sulmite that the Board mst be driven to the conclus-
ion that the rates charged for eleotric tramway service
bnd for gas supplied should also be adjusted, and that all
the services whioh the Company 1is authorized by its char-
ter to supply and which it does supply, should be oonsider-
| i
ed together and that rates should be i xed whioh will en=
able the Company to earn eight per cent on ite total in-
vestment, and the Compeny now makes appliaction to the
Board for rates to be fixed on all its services taken toge-
ther, or separately as shall be determined to enable the
Company to earn eight per cent on the total value of its
property as lately fixed by the Board with the additions
thereto made on oapital account by the Company since October

;lBt . 1921,

5. Thie Company does not adnit that under the existing
law the Board has jurisdiction to fix a eeparate rate for
separate services without considering all the services,

and so arranging the rates and fares that an eight per cent
return shall be allowed to the Company, and will submit
that the Board oannot flx rates with respeot to one gervice
without considering them alle

4. Alternatively, 1if rates, fares and oharges are to e
gixed by the Boafﬂ’on the departmental plan suggested by
tne Board?s deoision, the Company will still sulmit that
street paving and all taxes and oharges ordered by the Com-
pany's Oharter are general chargee against the entire us-,
iness of the Company to be divided amongt departments in
the same wey that all general taxes &Iro properly apportion-

I.ado

A1l of which is r@spectfully submitted.

- 348 -~




’w - i
u"voy“”xﬁj‘LJ
ROt MILK. . REGULATIONS
1#”}V;L”’}/T

December 8th., 1923,

DATED at Halifax this 30th. day of November 1923,

g © NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS & POWER COY, LTD.
i | By Covert, Pearson & Rutledge,
| - Its solicitors.

| |
| Moved by Aldermen Daw, seconded by Alderman Power,
1 ) . I .

that the Nova Scotla Board of Commissioners of Public Ut-

lities be'bétitionéd t0 empower the City‘tO'provide guch
xpert assistance as may be required to properly present

he City's oase at the hearing in the matters referred to

|
1
|
|
e
|
5
1

n the complaint of the Board of Commissioners of Public

%tilitieé in reference to the rates and charges of the
Nova Scotia Tremways & Power Company Limited, %o ve held
%ueéday, the 16th. day of December 1933, and to decide by
whem the cost of such exper assistance should be borne.

n&
quys *otion passed s

| Alderman Daw submits the following Resolution of
which he gave notice at a meeting of the Oity Council held
on the 8th. day of November 1923.

ﬁHEREAS the present Law regarding the compulsory bottling
of Milk in the City of Hallfax has resulted in what app-
ears to be an unjust increase in the price of milk from
12¢ quart to l4¢ quart to ocur Citizens:

kND WHEREAS it hae become apparent to some of the Comm-
ittees of the City Council that an understanding has been
drrived at by the present milk dealers, whereby milk
supply tenders to different Oivic institutions, notably
the Oity Home and Tuberoulosis Hospital were advanced

3¢ per quart over the previous_six month contract prioe
namely from 7i¢ per quart to 1lt¢ per quarts

AND WHEREAS many good ocltizens were thrown out of dusiness
as a result of sald new law, and that it is not in the
vest interest of our oitlizens, that 8o important an art-
icle as milk should be monopolized by a few,

w349~




December 6the, 1933«

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City Council do place
1teelf on record as being favorable to the repeal of
the compulsory milk bottling Health Board lLegisolation
promlgated in 1933 and that the City Health Board be
P enisnod with a copy of this Resolution, as well as
Premer E. H. Armstrongs

FURTHER RESOLVED that such repeal be requested by the
City Councll at the ope ning of next session of the Leg-
1slature Assembly of the Proyince of Nova Scotias

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Drysdale,
that eaid Resolution be now adopted.

Moved by Alderman Cuildford, seconded by Alderman

Power, that Dr. Gough, the Oity Health Bard Inepector,
be now permitted to address the Council on this subjeots
I | .

Motion passed.

|
|
|

ing the present Milk regulations as the most scientific

Dr. Gough here addresses the Counoll strongly support-

|
method of handling and dletrivuting Milke

!

| ‘Moved in amendment by Alderman Bigsett, seoonded by

Alderman Whitman, that the oonsideration of this Resolut=
ion be p.ostponéd to a future meeting of this'Oounbilo |

iA.‘mend,ment put and lost, 5 voting for the same and 1l ag-

lainst it as followss=
|

i

For the Amendment: (5) Against 1t  (11)

|

l; Alderman Whitman, Alderman Colwell,

| ~ Munnis, ~ Finlay,

| Blesett, Sanford,

! H.W.Cameron, Gast onguay,

| MoDonald. Guildford,

| Whelan,

| | 0%Toole,

| Power,

| Drysdale, |
| W. O. Cameron,
i Dawe

|

Moved in amendment by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by

Alderman Power, that the oonsideration of this question be
! S ‘ .
deferred and that a Plebiscite be taken on the day of the

350~




| December 8th., 1923.

|

Civic Elections in April next on the question of the

|

| | |
distritution of Milk under the Milk regulationss Amend-

b aw o it TS v Y o e

ment put and lost, 4 voting for the same and 12 againet
| - o S

;1t'as'followeté

For the Amendment:(4) Againet 1ttt (13)

Ald erman Munnis, Alderman Colwell,
O¢T.o0le, ~ Whitmen,
" Power, Finlay,
Drysdale. Sanford,
| | | g}s:ett,
a8t onguay,
HoW . Caseron,
MoDonald, .
GuiMford,
Whelan,
W.O.Cameron,
Daw.

i

Moved in amendment by Alderman Whitman, seoonded by

lkidorman Bissett, that the further consideration of this

;Rosolution pe deferred until an adj ourned meeting of this

and lost, 4 voting for the same and 12 against 1t as folu

lows -

For the Amendment:(4) Againet 1t (13)

Alderman Whi tman, Alderman Colwell,
Munnis, ~ Finlay,
Bissett, : Sanford,

H., W. Cameron, Gastonguay,
McDonald,

~ Guildford,

Whelan,
O0fToole,
Power,
Drysdale,
W.0.Cameron,
Dawe

l
|
l
|
% The original Motion is now put and lost, 8 voting for
'the game and 10 against 4t as followsi~ |

'For the Motion:—(6) © pgainst 1t (10)
Alderman Munnis, " Alderman Colwell,
Whelan ¥Whitman
$Toole Finlay
'ower. Sanford




December 6th., 1923.

For the Motion: (Cont¥d.) Against it: (Cont*d.)
Alderman Drysdale, Alderman Bissett,
Dawe . Gasgonguay, 1
. H.W.Cameron, i
| MoDonald,
| : Guildford,
J/‘ W, O.Cameron.

(:gjﬁﬁj//~ } Alderman Daw»gives notice of reoonsideration.

P, s o Lo

%11.40 P, M. Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alder-

éman'éanford, that this Council do now adjourn. Motion pass- |

i

;ed-
LIST OF HEADLINES

Library Commission Accounts . 325
General Accounts - 335
City Grants - Sundry Appropriations - 337
City Health Board Aocounts - 338
City Home & Tuberculosis Hosplital Aoccounts 328
Camp Hill Cemetedy Accounts 330
Fire Department Acoounts 331,
City Works Department Accounts 332,
Aooount = John T. Farmer 332
Independent Audi t = Account for October 33
Fires, thelr causes and losses | 333!
City fiome & Tuberculoeis Hospital Inmates 354
City Home Tenders for Potatoes, Turnips and Milk 335
Tenders for Forage - Works Department 3536
Clive Street, Tenders for Trenching 337
Street Lighting System, Tenders for Supplies 337
Crushed Stone Contraoct 33
Appropriations, civic Departments 340
Coal Weighers Report for October 1923 340
City Home Extention _ . 340
Police Acoounts | - 34)
Novs Scotia Tramways & Power Co. Ltd = i

N S Rates and Charges 349
Milk Regulations | .

Oouncil adjourned 11440 o%olock.

H, S. D, | |
ASSISTANT CITY OLERK.

353




